UNITED NATIONS Distr.
v GENERAL
GENERAL /2686

16 December 1954

ASSEMBLY

ORIGINAL: ENGLISK

Ninth session
Agends item 38

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1955

Report of the Fifth Committee

Repporteur: Mr. A.. LIVERAN (Israel)

1. In the course of twenty-seven meetings held during the period

October - December l95h, the Fifth Ccﬁmiﬁteé congidered the budget estimates
of the United Nations for the finencial year 1955. As a result of its
deliberstions, the Committee recommends thet the General Assémbly should approve
appropristions for 1955 in the total amount of $46,963,800. It further
recomuends that Miszscellapeous Income for thé finaencisl yesr 1955 should be
approved at an estimete of $6,832,600, which emount, espplied &s an offset
against estimgted gross expenditure for 1955, will produce s net figure of
$40,1%1,200.

2. The net expendittre amount will be subject to adjustments in accordence
with the terms of financiel regulation 5.2, estimated as follows:

Doliars (US)
Increase:
(2) Supplementsry appropriation for the financial year 1954 . 701,870
Decrease:

(b) Appropriations to be surrendered under finsncial
regulations 4.3 and 4.4 in respect of the Finsncial |
Year 1953 ¢ 4 o+« s s 0 b 4 s s s e w s e s r e s s s 1,193,070
Net additions] deCIe@SE .+ o ¢ = s o o o o o ¢ o o & 491,200

5h.3h612



A/2886.
English
Pege 2

As a result of these adjustments, assessment of contribution-from Member States
for the financiai year, if appropriations are spproved as recommended, will
amount to $ 39,640,000 as compared with $l1,300,000 for 195k, & decrease of

$ 1,660,000,

53+ The Committee ha&‘béfore it as baslc working documents the budget estimates
and information ammexes submitted by'the‘Secretary-Genéral,é/ and the second
reportlto the ninth session of the Generél Assembiy of the Aﬂviséry Commitﬁee

on Administrative and Budgetsry Qﬁestions,g/ as well as a statement. of the 195k
budget expenses to 31 August 1954 (A/C.5/5T7).

b, The Committee also exemined revised estimaies reflecting the decisions
taken by the Economic and Socisl Council st its seventeenth and eighteenth
sessions (A/C.5/582 and Corr.l) and detalled estimstes for various field missions
under Section 5, for which only a token'global provision had been presented in
the original budget estimates. Details of the Committeets sction under these
headings are given below in the sections of the present report relating to the
relevent sections of the budget.

5.  Throughout its meetings, the Committee had the assistance of the Chalrmen
of the Advisory Committee on Adminilstrgtive and Budgetary Questions who as in
past years, participated in the Committeetls discussions,. The Committee desires
to record Its high appreciation of the help it has received from the Advisory
Committee, whose forty reports on matters dealt with by the Fifth Committee
during the ninth session greatly facilitated the successful completion of a
long and difficult agenda,

6. The present report is not intended to be an exhaustive review of the
Committee!s budget discussions, a more detsiled sumary of which, including the
points of view expressed by individual délegations, is contained in the Official
Records. Its purpose is to provide a synopsis of the main points emerginé from
the Committeets réview of the budget proposels for the financiel year 1955.

T+ Since, in accordance with the General Assembly's earlier instruction, the
Secretary-Generalts budget estimates for 1955 had been prepared within the broad
fremework of his reorgenization prbposals, and both items were therefore closely

1/ See Official Records of the Gepersl Assembly, Ninth Session, Supplement
Nose 5 and 54, document A/264T end Add.Ll.

g/ Ibid., Bupplement No. 7, document Af2688.




4/2886
English
Page 3

related, the Committee decided to deal with them simultaneously in the course of
the éeneral debate which, in keeplng with past practice, preceded the first
reading of the budget estimates for 1955, The Copmittee's discussion and
recommendetions in respect of the organization of the Secretariat which had
been referred to the Committee by the Genersl Assembly under item 53 of the
agenda, have been recorded in s seperate report (A/C.5/L.325). The present
report is Iimited to the Committee's discuesion of the budget estimstes.,

8. The general dlscussion was preceded by statements made by the Secretary-
General (A/C.5/580) and by the Chairman of the Advisory Committee (4/C.5/581)
which summerized the budget situation in general and made specific reference to
those recommendations of the Advisory Committee which differed from the proposels
submitted by the Secretary-General, 1In the parsgraphs recorded below, further
detalled comment is given on these questions.

9. The opinion was widely shared among delegations thet the Fifth Committee's
examination of the budget estimates was greatly facilitated by the consldersble
area of sgreement hetween the Secretary-General and the Advisory Committee, both
of whom gssumed a significant responeibility in guiding the Fifth Committee in
the discherge of its functions.

10+ The majorlty of the Committee's members expressed the view that the
Secretary-General should be commended for presenting estimates which showed a
reduction of over $1,000,000 by comparison with 1954, Members recognized that
budgetary savings should not bhe scught as an end in themselves, but experience
had shown thai an expanding budget and an increasing staff did not. necesserily
provide the best conditilons for the proper functioning of the Secretarlat. The
1955 budget estimates, presented at g reduced level and profiding for s reduction
in total staff, marked a praiseworthy reversel of the trend of previous years,
and many delegations recorded their tribute to thils achievement of the Secretary-
Ceneral. The Secretary-General believed that the reorganization plan, when
fully implemented, would lead to & saving of two millidp dollars by comparison
‘with the 1954 level of appropriations. Thet policy of retrenchment, it was
noted, contrasted sherply with the steady increase in expenditure of some of the
speclalized agencies.,



Af28861 3ce
English
Page b4-

11, Tt was considered that the further reductions recommended by the Advisory
Committee, which, if approved, would reduce the estimates by a sum of $L420,550,
‘should be carefully weighed by the Committes. Although the velidity of the
Secretary-General's statement that his estimptes as presented left little margin
for further cuts was appreciated, & number of Members urged that the Committee
should teke the necessary stePs to remain within the lower figure recommended by
the Advisory Committee, since it appeared that the modest economies recommended
could be echieved without detriment to the efficlency of the Secretariat.

12, Beveral delegations reaffirmed the view they had expressed at previous
meetings that nothing should be done to impede or retard the work which the
United Nations was carrying out for the promotion of economic and sccial
advencement, partlcularly in the matter of eccnomic develﬂpmenf of under-developed
countries, and in the field of trusteeship, They were not prepared to glve their
support to any reductlion in expenditure for these purposes wlthout the unqualified
aspurance that the programmes of the United Netions in these fieldé, would go
forward as plenned.

13, Other delegations remeined convinced that the 1955 budget estimstes could

be further reduced and they indicated the menner in whiéh, in their opinion, the
objective of at%aining 8 budget st a figure of $35,000,000 could be achieved,

They coneidered that Sections 5 and 5A (Field Missions and the Field Service) and
Section 19 (High Commissioner for Befugeea) provided for the maintenance of organs
which hed been set u@ illegally and that they should be deleted from the estimates,
A speeding up of the reorgenization programme to achleve its full implementation
in the shortest possible time, together w}th the reductions recommended by the
Advisory Committee and the effecting of the proposed deletions and of other
economies In a number of particular cases to which they drew the Committee's
ettention, should make possible an overall reduction in expenditure of some
$5'5,000, 000304 Lo,

ik, Favoursble comment on the mannmer of presentation of the 1955 budget was made
by & number of delegations. Some prged however that while the concentration

. into single sectlons of budget proviéions for temporery assistance and consultants,
and for travel of staff, miéht have & useful effect in permitting a closer control
to be meintained on overall expenditure for thoge items,.faciliteting their



A/28861
English
Page 5

eventual stabilization at e reasonsble amouﬁt, more detailed information on the
gpportiomment of theée expenditures among the various dspartments should be glven
in future budgets. It wes elsc hoped that future estimastes fOor the Publications
progremme would be aeccompanied by a schedule of details gsimilar to that-given

in previous years.

15, The Committee undertook an initial exemination of the budgetary requirements
of the United Nations for the year 1955, for each section of the estimates, using
ag a basis fbf its discussion the recommendations cbntained in the second report
of the Advisory Committee to the ninth session of the Genersl Assembly. The
Comﬁittée's decisions relsting tb individual sections sre recorded below.

16. Apart from the discussion of the budget sections, the Committee considered
a number of cther administrative and flnaneial questions with a direct bearing
on the budget. |



A /28861 .3526
English
Page 6

FINANCTAL IMPLICATIONS OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY
OTHER COMMITIEES OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

L7. In the course of lts proceedings, the Committee was requested to deal with
a number of items resulting from action in other Committees.  The recommendations
made in the present report provide for the implementation of the decisions of-
the General Assembly on those items,

18, The Fifth Commltiee made its separate recommendations on these items to the
General Agsembly, - In most of the cases, such recommendations involved an
amendment to the resclution on unforeseen and extracrdinary expenses; in

several caées,_however, the recommendations made necessiteted either an increase
in the 1955 budget, or en indicetion that any reaﬁlting expenditures could be met
within the budget totel as recommended, These actions covered the foliowing
1tems:

(1) Treatment of people of Indian Origin in the Union of South Afrilee:
report of the United Netions Good Offices Commission Léé_ draft
resolution adopted by the Ad Hoe Political Committee; A/2785;.
regolution releting to unforeseen and extraordinary expenses -

(1i) Report of the Intérnational_Law Commission’ on the work of its Sixth
Session ngf draft resolution adopted by the Sixth Committee; A/2821;
resolution relating to unforeseen and extracordinary expenses -

(111) International co-operation in developing the peaceful uses of atomic
energy: report of'the United States of America [EZT draft resolution
adopted by the First Committee; A/2820; resolution relating to
unforeseen and extracordinery expenses -

(iv} ZBconomic development of under-developed countries: question of
establishment of a speclal United Nations fund for economic development
[25 af; araft resolution adopted by the Second Committee; A/2848;
sections 1 and 24; '

{v) Report of the Economic and Social Council (Chapters IV and V):- United
Nations Narcotlcs Leboratory Ligf; draf£ resclution adopted by the
Third Committee; A/2865; no specifie provision;

(vi) The question of race conflict in South Africa resulting fromthe:policies
of gpertheid of the Government of the Union of South Africa /33]; draft

resolution sdopted by the Ad Hoc Political Committee; A/2858;
resolution relating to unforeseen and extraordinary expenses;



(vii)

(viii)

(1x)

(x)

A/2886
English
Page 7

The question of tﬁé frontier between the Trust Territory of Somaliland
under Italian Administretion and Ethiopia Zi}f; draft resolution
adopted by the Fourth Committee; A/2859; resolution relating to
unforeseen and extraordinary expehaea;

Establishment of a World food reserve [657 draft resolution adopted
by the Second Committee; A/2863, no specific provision;

Economic development of fisheries and question of fishery conservation
and regulation [B57; draft resolution adopted by the Sixth Committee;
Af2870; resolution relating to unforeseen and extraordinary expenses;
The Togoland Unificatlion problem and the future of the Trust Territory
of Togoland under United Kingdom Trusteeship /35 and 53/; draft
resolution adopted by the Fourth Committee; A/287h; section k,



A/2886:
English
Page 8

VISITORS' SERVICE

19, At its L78th meeting, the Fifth Committee discussed the budget action to be
taken upon & new section of the budget - Section 10,a: Visitors!' Service -
on the basis of a report by the Secretary-Genéral dealing with the Guided Tours
Prograrmme (A/C.5/605)‘and a report on the subject by the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions (A/zallj.
20. The priﬁcipal features of the Secretary-General's proposals were:
(a) to‘bring under the im@ediate'and'exclusiVE respongibllity of the
United Nations Secretariét the Quided Tour Service which is at present
managed by the American Assccimtion for the United Nations on a contractusl
basis;
(v) to combine the sefvice with that part of the Interne Programme which is
related to the training of university students, Professional guides would
continue to be employed, In the initial stages the number of guide-interms
ﬁOuld be about forty, providing for an establishment of twenty working
guides Eaily as agalnst between sixty-nine énd eighty professlonal guides
gt present empioyed. Subsequently, however, the ratic of guide-internes
to proféssional guides ﬁight be increased,
21. As regards point (a) above, the Secretary-General took the position, in
which the Advisbfy Committee concurred, that a question.of principle ves at issue,
namely, "vwhether so vital & part of the total public relations progra.nﬁne of the
United Netions should continue to be handled by a ndn-governmentél orgenization
of o Member State". When initially consulted on the subject during August 1951,
the Advisory Committee had recommended to the Scveretary-General that, as a matter
of principle, the guided tour service should be pPlaced under the direct control
and operation of the United Netions, end more recently it had expressed the view
that, as the service was essentially in the nature.of & public relatiomns
programee, 1t would be appropfiate, from the standpoint of orthodox
Qdministrative end budgetery practice, that it should-form an integral.part of
the Secretariat. Both the Secretary-General and the Advisory Committee, howevesy
peld tribute to the ménner 1n'which the guided tour ﬁrogramme had been conducted
by the American Association for the United Nations.



A/2886 -
English
Page 9

22, As regards point (b) ebove, the Secretary-General proposed that each year a
certain number of students should bte appolinted to internéshipa at Headquarters,
to be combined with duties as gulde-lecturers, Other poiﬁts of difference with
the existing programme for university students would be the extension of the
term of the interneship from approximateiy two to twelve months and the payment
by the United Netions of the travel expenses of the intermes, at present defrayed
by the Govermments cdncerned. The Secfetary-General indicated that proﬁiging
regults were obtained under a similar errangement during the summers of 1953 and
1954 vhen "with & view to broadening the multi-nationel character of the
regular guides, a group of students from various couhtries.waé included in the
Guide Service".

23, On this question, the Advisory Committee suggested thet while any lowering
of the present stendard of efficiency or any avoldable increese in operating
costs of gulded tour service would be undesirable, the desirability of

expanding the Interme Programme wams & question of importence. that required
exhaustive study in iSolation from the guestion of the guided tour programme,

In this conhexion, the Advisory Committee also asked whether the results
achieved under the present Interne Programme end those anticipeted under a
revised programme providing for an extended tepure in fact promoted the broader
obgectives of the progremme, vhich were to contribute t0 a more informed
understanding of the purposes and work .of the Organization and to efford the
internes sn opportunity of practical training in techniques of many kinds,

oh, The Advisory Committee, accordingly, felt unsble to recommend e combination
of the Guided Tour Service with any part of the Interne Proérammg.' It
congidered that entirely separate processes of budgeting and administration for
these two activities offered distinct adventages and would ensure s clear
presentation of respective costs. In this connexion, that Committee also .
suggested that the heavy indirect costs (estimated at some $90,000) attributable
to the operation of the Guided Tour Service ahould be a cherge against receipts.
25. The'Advisory Committee also suggested that with the integration of the
Guided Tour Service in the Secretariat, it would be open to the Secretery-General
to assign to that service, as onme of meny Secretariat units, students comlng

to Headquafters under the Interne Programme, and in that way to test, on an



Afe886 .
English
Page 10

experimental and provisional basis, the merite of a scheme under vhich the use
of pfofessional guides and internes might be combined. _
26. At the 478th meeting of the Committee, the Secretary-Geperal stated that
he was prepared, for the time being, to accep£ the Adviéory Committee's
recommendation with regard to the separation of the Interne Programme from the
Guided Tour Service, Further, while the present eight-week programms of
student interneship would be retained, he. proposed to have a small additional
group of internes for a longer period. This group would be assigned from time
to time, on an experimental besis as suggested by the Advisory Committee, to
the Guided Tour-Servicé. To facilitete the plan, the Secretary-General
requested an additional appropriation of $32,000 in Section 15, Chapter 1V,
tbwards the cost of the additional interneship programme,
27. In the discussion on this matter in the Committee, the proposed integration
of the Guided Tour Service In the Secretariat of the United Natione received
much support. At the same time appreciation was expressed for the valusble
work which hed been carried out by the Americaﬁ Assoclation for the United
Nations, The point was alsc made that the service had been efficiently anéb
properly run by that 6rganization and there mppeared to be litile advantage to
be gained In making the radicel change now proposed. Several de;egationé also
supported‘the.Advisory Committee's recommendation on the desirabiiity of keeping
the Interre Programme sepasrate from the Guided Tour Service.
28. The Committee took the following budget actions based on the recommendations
of the Advisory Committee and the revised proposals made by the Secretar&-Genaml:
(a) Approved unanimously the Secretary-General's proposal for.the inclusim
In the appropriation resolution of an additional section 10.a8, Visitors'

| Service, to the amount of $2090,000 which was the amount originally
reguested by the Secretary-General for the Service exeluding the
gulde-interne programme;

' (v) Approved by 35 votes to 5, with 3 abstentions, the Secretsry-General's
proposal thet the aeppropristion for section 15 (Commoﬁ Steff Costs) be
increased by $32,006 to facilitate the extension of the interne programme:
(¢) Approved by 35 votes to nome, with 5 abstentions, the . T
Secretary-General's proposal that the estimate for Miscellanecus Income for
1955 from the Guided Tour Sefvice, wolch had.earlier been approved st
$225,000, be increased to $525,000.




A[26886
‘English
Page 11

29. In connection with the question raised by the Advisory Committee, regarding
the allocation of indirect expenses to the cost of this gservice ag well as to
other commercial-type activities, the Committee noted that it was the -

Secretary-General!s intention to study this matter and to report upon it when
pregenting the budget estimates for 1956.




Af2886
English
Page 12

PERMANENT HEADQUARTERS OF INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS UNION
AND WORLD METECRCLOGICAL CRGANIZATION

30. At ite LBOth and 482nd meetings, the Committee considered, in connexion
with the 1955 budget estimates, the questlon of the permanent headquarters

»f the International Telecommunications Union and the World Meteorological
Organizetion. The Committee had before it a report (4/C.5/60k) by the
Secretary-General and the Advisory Committee's comments (A/2812) on the
Secretary-General's report. |

31. The Secretary-Géneral, in his report (A/C.5/604), gave an account of the
developments in the matter and of the sclutione fhat hed heen envisaged. In
the Spring of‘l95h, both the sgpecialized agencies concerned received offers
from the Canton of Geneva for the érection elther 6f a eingle building to house
both of them or of two separate bulldings to be rented to the ageneciesg at an
annual rent of three per cent of the cost of construsetion. In both eventa, the
Ibuilding(s),mould be outslde the precincts of the Palais des Wetione. These
arrangements, if implemented, would effectively and permenently prevent the
ingtallation of the agencles on United Nationsrground and thﬁé render more
difficult the'development of common services by the Unlted Natlons and the
agencles. The Secretary—ﬁeneral, therefore, informed both the agencles that if
they on thelr part were willing to envisage the establishment of their permanent
headquarters within the United Nﬁtions precincts and to enter into an agreement
on common services with the United Netions, he would undertake to consult the
General Assembly on 1lts willingness éventually t0 consider financing econstructlon
of the necessary accommodation from Uniﬁed Natlons funds. Both agencies
expressed interest iﬁ thié alternative proposition and agreed to defer their
decigion on the offer mede by the Canton of Geneve untll the 1955 meetings'of
theilr adminigtrative bodies. Accordingly, the Secretary-General aéked'the
General Assembly whether it was willing to give at this stage an assurance that
it would, in prineciple, be prepered at 1ts next regular sesslon to approve
expenditures estimeted spproximetely et between one and three gquerters and two-
and & half million dollars to finance the erection of a building or buildings
on United Netions ground in Geneve to acccmmodate the headquerters of the two




L/2886
English
Page 13

agencies provided that, in the meantime, the sppropriate bodies of these agencies
hed agreed to suitable plans and to reasoneble arrengements in the matters of
finence end common services. The Secretary-General emphasized thet the
declaration of intention now requested from the Assembly would leave to the
Agsenbly 1ts freedom of action, if the final plans and other proposed
arrangements did not meet with its approval.

32. The Advisory Committee, in its report (A/2812) recommended thet, subject to
certalin reservations including those stated in paragraph 2 sbove, the

General Assenbly should give the suggested assurance.

33. During the discussion of this matier in the Committee, there was general
.recognition of the need to develop common services by the United Natilons and the
specialized agencies. From that‘point of view aevefal delegations supported
the suggestlon that the permanent headquarters of the two agencies in guestion
should be located on Uhited‘Nationé ground. One delegation, however, expressed
the view that the financlal arrangements involved should be the responsibility of
the agencies themselves and that, élthough 1t would be in order for the

United Nations to'assist them‘by meane of sn advence or losn from the Worklng
Capital Fund, the costs should not be & direct charge on the regular budget of
the United Nations.

34h. The Director of the European Office of the United Nations explainedlin 8
stetement he mede before the Committee at its 480th meeting the importance of
the building(s) being owned by the United Nations. . Otherwise, the position would
be complicated from the legal polnt of view as United Netions territory was k
extra-territorial. He also estimated the annual rent which would be received
from the agencies, at approximately,$50,000.

35. At its 482nd meeting, the Chairmsn of the Advisory Committee further
explained thet Committee's position in this matter. He emphasized the need

for action by ‘the Assembly if the Assembly's stated policy of developing common
gervices and of'concentrating resources wes to be realized.

36. In the Light of the clarifications provided, some delegations which had had
miggivings at an earlier stage about the assurence requested by the Secretary-
General expressed their willingness to support the suggestion, provided thet

the costs of construction were finenced out of the Working Cepitel Fund rather
then from the regular budget of the United Nations.



Af2886 226
English
Page 14

5T+ The Comlttee approved by 31 votes to 5, with no abstentions, the o
Secretary-General's proposal subject to the reservations made by the Advisory
Committee in its report (A/2812). It was also understood thet the agencies
concerned wou;l-.d be informed that they should not rejeet the offer of t_he
Canton of Geneve until the position of the United Netions hfa.d been determined
by the General Assembly at its tenth session. "



Af2886" .
English
Page 15

USE OF INCOME DERIVED FROM THE STAFF ASSESSMENT
PLAN

38. At the 4Tlst to b7lhth meetings, the C;mmittee considered the question of
the use of income aerived from the Steff Assesement Plan in relation to the
problem of nationsl income taxation levied on saleries and emoluments pald by
“the United Netions to its officials. It may be recalled in this connexion

that during the eighth session of the Genersl Assembly, the Fifth Ccumittee
concurred in & recommendation made by the Advigory Committee that the Secretary-
General be requested to submit to the Assembly at its ninth session a report
aimed at & solution of this problem.

39. The Committee had before it a report by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/58k and
Corr.2), the nineteenth repoft of the Advisory Committee to the ninth session
of the General Assembly {(A/2799) and e further note by the Secretary-General
(Afc.5/1..315).

40, 1In his report (4/C.5/584) the Secretary-General pointed out that although
equality among staff members had been achieved through reimbursement by the
Organizatioﬁ of any national texes pald by them on selaries and emoluments they
received from the Orgenization, equity smong Member States in their burden in
'regard to such netional texation had not been attelned. As a long step

towarde achleving such equity emong Member States the Secretary-General suggested
e possible solution under which the reimbursement of national tax levied by a
Member State on the salaries received by its netionals in the Secretariat would
be cherged égainst that Member Stete's ahare of the income derived from the
Sﬁaff Agsessment Plan. X

4l. The Advisory Committee while commending the Secretary-General for his
determined efforts to find afsolution to thie problem stressed that the only
fully satisfactory solution was that all Member Statés ghould accede to the
Convention ©n Privileges and Immunitiea. It fherefore recommended that the
Secretary<General be requested to continue hig conversaticons with the seventeen-
Member States who had not acceded %o the Convention on Privileges and Immunities
with a view to their acceding to the Convention or at least adopting alternative
measures, whether legislative or administrative, whereby all Unlted Nations
officials might be granted the necessary tax exemption. The Advisory Coumltiee




A/2886
English
Page 16

furiher recommended tﬁat no action be taken on the Secretary-Generalts tentative
plan for the time being.

42. At an esrly stege of the discussion of this matter in the Committee, the
delegation of the United States expressed its preparednesa to give the following
undertaking: The Unlted States Goﬁernment would give careful study in 1955 to
the various methode by which the problem could be solved. If no better method
were found, it would have no dbjection if the General Apggembly declided at 1ts
tenth session that sll Member States who, on the dete on which the session
opened, had not ratified the Convention on Privileges and Immunities or granted
the necessary tax exemption to their nahionals who were United FEetions staff
menbers, should ceass on 1 January 1956 to receive the benefit of the revenue
derived from the application of the Staff Assessment Plan.

43, There wes genersl concern in the Committee that the unsatisfactory situstion
resulting from the faet thet certsln Member States had not exempted thelr
neticuals in the Secretariat from texation on the salaries paid to them by the
United Nations continued to exist in spite of several resolutions of the
Assembly requesting such exemption or slternative relief from double taxation.

It was noted that as'regarda the practicsl aspeéts of the problem, the position
of the United .States in the metter hed placed e finenciel burden on the fifty-nine
other Member States in meeting the expenditures for reimbursement of texes
levied by the United States Government on the selaries pald to its nﬁtionals

in the Secretarist. In this connexion, it was noted thatiin'respect of the
years.up to and including 1953, a total amount of about $9,000,000 had been
expended or obligated for tex reimbursement.

L, Nevertheless, many delegetiong were prepared to accapt the Advisory
Committee's recommendation and postpone conslderation of the Secretory-
Gener9l's,tentative plan until the tenth seseion of the Assembly on the basis

of the undertaking given by the United States delegatlon. The views of these
delegationg wers reflected in é draft resolution (A/C.5/L.316) proposed by the
Netherlendes delegation. o

L5. gSome delegetions, on the other hand,_thought that further postponement qf the
solut;oﬁ to the problem which hed remained unsolved for more then eight years
could not be justified. In thig conmexion it was pointed out that the Secretary-

-



4/2886-
English
Page 17

(General had offered e tentative sclution expressly at the request of .‘ahe Fifth
Comittee at 'Ehe eight sesslon of the Aﬁaembly-, based on a recommendstion by the
Adviscory Coinmittee'. The view was expressed that the Secr’etm-Genera.l‘s plan
should be adopted pending accession by Member States to the Convention on
Privileges and Immunities. A formal proposal to this effect was made by the
Polish représentative who also requegted that the Secrefary-General'a plan,
being farthest removed from the existing system, should be voted on first.

In this comnexion, it wes further pointed out thet the Netherlande draft
resolution concerned the substance of the question, and was not procedural,
inasmuch as its adoption would imply the Committee's epproval of the payment
of about $1,650,000 in reimbursement ,of taxation in 1955.

46.. The Netherlands representative pointed out that he had merely proposed
that the examination of the Secretary-General’'s repcrt should be postponed and
that the guestion should be referred to the tenth session of the Assembly; as
such, it was procedurel in character. .-

47. The Chairmen then put to the vote the Netherlands draft resolution
(A/C.5/L.516) which was adopted by 35 votes to 5, with 6 abstentions. The
Polish proposel wes, in the circumstences, not proceeded with.

4L8. The Comnmittee accordingly reccmmends fc:Jr adoption by the General Assembly
the draft resclution comtained in Amnex D to this report.



Af2886--
English
Page 18

INCREASE IN THE DEPENDENCY CREDIT UNDER THE STAFF ASSESSMENT PLAN
FCR THE STAFF AT HEADQUARTERS '

4o, At its 482nd meeting, the Committee comsidered, in commexion with the
1955 budget estimates, a proposal made by the Secretary-Geéneral (A/C.5/612)
for an increase in the dependency credit under the Staff Assessment Plan for
staff members at Headquarters. The Committee had also before 1t a report on
the proposal from the Advisory Cormittee on Administrative and Budgetﬁry
Questions (A/2845),

50. The Secretary-Generel's proposal which was submitted as & temporary
measure, pending s comprehenéive review of the systenm and rates of dependency
credit which would be underteken during 1955 by a commitiee of experts to be
appointed by the Secretary-Generasl in consultation with the executive heads of
the specidlizéd agencles, sought to increaéé the dependency credlt for |
Eeadquarte‘sl/staff in the followlng manner effective 1 January 1955:

Fresent dependency credit Proposed dependency credlt

(a) A credit at the rate of $200 per (a) A credit at the rate of $200 per annum
annum shall be granted for a wife, shall be grantéd for a wife, 2; a dependent
or a dependent husbend, or a deﬁendent' husband, or a depéndent parent; brother or
child; | | sigter, or & dependent child or a mentally
(b) A credit at the rate of $100 per or physically incapacitated child over
annum shall be granted for a dependent 16 yeaﬁs of age;

parent, brother, sister or (b) An additional credit at the rate of
incapacitated child over 16 years of $100 per annum shell be granted for each
age; ' additional ‘dependent child, for whom

{c) A credit shall not be granted credit has not been granted under

under both peragraphs (a) and (b) paregraph (a) above.

above.

1/ 1In this context, the term "Headquarters" includes Washington, D.C.



A/2886
English
Page 19

The Secretary-General's mein reason for making the proposal was the inequity
under the present system between staff members without dependents or with one
dependent and those with several dependents. This inequity had become
lncreasingly significent at Headguerters partly because of the eliminetion
of certain allowances and partly becsuse of increasing costs of housing,
medical and dental care, househéld.help and transportation, all of which were
very substantial for staff members with dependents. The Secretary-General
had also submitted an appropriate draft resclution incorporating his proposals
for consideration by the QGeneral Assembly.
51. The Adisory Committee, in its report (8/28L45), recognized that there was
a casé, particularly in view of the high cost of accommodations in the New York
area, for some increase for staff at Headquarters in respect of the expenses
of maiﬁtaining dependents.  That Committee, therefore, recommended epproval of
the plan prdposed'by the Secretary-General (4/C.5/612), subjéct to the;
following reservetions: ' |
(2) that it should come inté force for one year only and it would then
be reviewed in the light of the Findings of the expert committee (paragraph 2
above); |
(b) that the retes of assessment laid down in the Sﬁaff Assessment Plan
(article 3 of General Assembly resclution 359 (IV) of 10 December 1949)
should also be reviewed during 1955. '
52. In'the discussion of this matter in the Committee, it was generally
recognized that there vwere inequities in the treatment accorded to married staff
‘members with dependents under the Staff Assessment Plan. There was also a
large measure of support for the conclusioﬁs of the Secretary-General and the
Advisory Committee. Some delegations, however, thought that as the matter
would shortly be reviewed by an expert committee (paragraph 2 sbove), any
.decision should be deferred uhtil the report of the expert committee became
agvailable., The view was also expressed, in this comnexion, that any decision
on this question that might be taken as & result of the review by the expert
committee could, if necessary, be implemented with some measure of retroactivity.



A/esg6. =26
English
Page 20

53. The representative of the United States suggested the insertion in the
draeft resolution proposed by the Secretary-Genersl of a preapble reading:

"The General Assembly, recognizing that an 1neépity of treatment exists under
the Staff Assessment FPlem between staff members with dependents and those
without dependents”. He further suggested thet the first parsgraph of the
operative part of the draft resolution be smended to read: "Resolvésrthat,

as & temporary measure, notwithetending article‘hrof resolﬁtion 359 (IV) of
10 December 1949, the following dependency credits shell be glven between

1 January 1955 and 31 December 1955 to staff members stationed at Headquarters
or at Weshington, D.C.". There wais no cbjection in the Committee to the
insertion of the presmble or to the rewording of the cperative part.

Sh. At the request of the representative of the United Stgtes,‘the préamble
and the operative part were put to the vote separately. The preamble was
adopted by 48 votes to none, with 1 sbstention, and the operative pert, os
amended, by LO votes to 8, -with 2 aﬁstentiohs..

55. The Committee adopted the draft resolution, as emended, by 39 votes to 9.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends for adoption by the General Asgenbly the
draft resclution included as Annex E to this report.



A/2886L .
English
Page 21

MISCELLANEQOUS INCOME

56. At ifs 4L80th meeting, the Committee considered, on first reading, the
estimates for Miscellaneous income for 1955. The Advisory Committee in its
main report (A/2688), had recommended an estimate of miscellaneous income in
the amount of $6,783,100, an incresse of $10,000 to the estimates submitted

by the Secretery-General (A/2647).

57. Referring to the fact that the cash position of the Working Capital Fund -
had been somewhat better in recent experience, the fepresentative of
Czechoslovakia proposed that the estimate for income from investments be
increased by $40,000. |

58. The representative of the Byelorussian 8SR3. proposed thet the estimate
for income for reimbursement from specialized agencles and others for services
furnished them should be imcreased by $15,000.

59. The Fifth Committee rejected, by 34 votes to 5, with one sbstention, the
proposal by Czechoslovekis; and by 32 votes to 6, with 2 gbstentions, the
proposal by the Byelorussien S9B.R.

60. The Committee approved, by 35 votes to 5, the initial recommendation of
the Advisory Committee for an estimate of $6,783,100 for miscellansous income
for 1955, noting that this amount was subject to a number of adjustments in-
respect of items on which it hed alreedy teken or was to take decislons.

61. For its second reading of the estimates for miscelleneous income, the
Committee had before it, at its 483rd meeting, a report by the Secretary-General
on the budgetary position (A/C.5/614/Rev.l). As Annex B to that report, there
vas & statement of the adjusiments required to the figure of $6,783,100, with
references to the decislons resulting in these adjustments. The major '
adjustments arcse from the decisions of the Committee on (1) the creation of

a8 Special Indemnity Fund for the payment of awards mede by the Aﬁministrative
Tribunal on which the Fifth Committee had reported separately to the Genersal
Assembly (4/C.5/L.%24), and (il) the Visitors' Service and the incresse im
dependency credits on which the Committee's action is reported in the general
.introduétion to this report. An inckease of $100,000 in the estimetes was
occasloned by the contemplabed arrangements for the financing of paper purcheases.



4/2886

English
Page 22

under which stocks on hand in the value of $100,000 would be cherged agsinst
an edvance from the Working Capital Fund with a corresponding credit to be
reflected in the estimates for miscellaneous income. The contemplated
arrangements in this regard had the concurrence of the Aﬂyisory:Committeg.
62. The Fifth Committee approved, by 36 votes to 5, the revised estimate of
$6,8%2,600. This amounf has accordingly been included in paragraph 2 of the
Adraft sppropriation resolution for 1955, set out es dfaft regolution k below.



Af2886. z:&
English
Page 23

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

63, At its L83rd meeting;'the Fifth Committee considered the draft resolution
relating to the Working Capltal Fund as submitted by the Advisory Committee on
pages 16 and 17 of its report A/2688, '

64, The representative of the USSR, pointing to the fact that the appropriations
for 1955 would be lower than fhose For 1954 with a cohsequent decrease in demands.
for working capital, proposed thet peragreph 1(b) of the draft resoclution
subtmitted by the Advisory Committee should be deleted, and that the Working
Capital Fund should be reduced accordingly fdr 1955 to a level. of $20,000,000
rather than meinteined at the flgure of $21,500,000 as recommended by the
Advisory Committee. The representative of the Secretary-General informed

the Fifth Committee that, though the cash position of the Organization had been
somevwhat better during‘l95h than in previous yeers, there was as yet, in the
oplnion of the Secretary-General, insufficient experience to indicate that a
reduction in the level of the Working Capital Fund would be prudent.

65. The Committee rejected, by 28 votes to 5, with 1 sbstention, the proposal
of the USSR; and epproved, by 30 votes to 5, the draft resclution reccmmended

by the Advisory Committee.

66. The Fifth Committee accordingly recommends to the General Assembly the
draft resolution relating to the Working Cepital Fund as set out in draft
resolution C at the end of this report.




Af2886.
English
Page 24

FIRST READING OF THE 1955 BUDGET ESTIMATES

Section 1 - The General Assembly
Commissions and Committees

67. The Commitiee at its L50th meeting examined the estimates for section 1. The
Advisory Committee had reeommeﬁﬁed in 1ts main repirt an appropriaticn of
$573,000 for this section as proposed by the Secretary-General.

68. This section contained provision, inter glia, under Chepter IV, in the amount
of $50,000 for the 1955 session of the International Law Commigsion estimated on
the besls of an eight week sessiensto-be*held atiNew. York. . :Subfetjuentlys. -.

the International Law Commission hed decided in accordance with the provigions

of its Statute, that its 1955 session should be held in Geneva, that the

durati¢n of that session should be ten weeks, and that simultaneous interpretetion
in Spenish should be provided. Thus, the Secretary-Generel had submitted

revised estimates (A/C.5/587) fer this purpose, involving sn incresse under
‘section 1 of $14,300 and under section 18 (Europeaﬁ Office of the United Nations)
of $12,500.

69. The Advisory Committee, in its tenth report (A/2766) bad agreed with the
reviged cost estimaxes submitied by the Secretary-ﬂeneral but had recommended,

on administretive and budgetary grounds, that the additional cost involved in
meeting in Geneva, as an item df,avoidable‘expenditﬁre, should not be spproved.
The Advisory Committee hed pointed out that in any case the extension of the
duration of the 1955 session of the International Law Commission would involve

an additional expenditure of $7,350 if thaf meeting were'held at Headquarters,

and had recommended thet this additional-amount be provided, thus raising the
total recommended for section 1 to $380,350.

0. The Committee, while recognizing that the International Lew Conmission had
acted in accordance with its Statute, reaffirmed the suthority of the General
Assenbly to take under consideration the decision to meet - in_Ganeva, and, in so
far as the financial implications of that decision were concerned, the Fifth
Committee's competence to express its agreemént or disﬁgreement.



Af2886: .
English
Page 25

T1. Several delegations supported the view expressed by the Advisory Committee
that the additional expenditure involved should not be spprcved. Other
delegations, however, pointing out the importance of the work of the
International Lew Commission;, and the facilitiec at Genena, including those of the
Library, particularly suiteble for that work, felt that the decision of the
International Law Commission shobild be upheld. -

72. The Committee approved, by 26 votes to 18, with 4 sbstentions, a proposal
by the Hetherlands that the amount reccmmended by the Adgvisory Committee for
‘section 1 be increased by $6,950, from $380,350 to $387,300, which would provide,
inter alie, sufficient funds for the Internstional Law Commission to meet in
Geneva in 1955.

T3+ Subsequently the Committee aspproved, in connexion with & draft resolution
edopted by the Second Committee concerning a United Naticns Fund for economic
development, a stetement of finmencial implications (see”4/2848) involving an
increase of $15,400 for this section. The draft resolution concerned having
been adopted by the General Aséembly, the sppropriation for this section wae
accordingly inereased by $15,400 to $402,700.

'
i

Section 2 - The Security Council,
Commissions and Committecs

75‘ At its 451st meeting, the Committee approved unanimously the nsintenance
of Section 2 pro forma in the 1955 budget, noting that should funds be reguired
under this sectlon, supplementary estimanes would be submitted.

Section 3 - The Economic and Social Council,
Commlssions and Committees

75- The origlnal estimates for Section 3 having teen prepared before the
elghteenth session of the Beonomic and Social Council, revised estimates for this
section had been submitted by the Secretary—General (4/C.5/582 and Corr.l),
reflecting the effect on the estimates of certain decisions taken at that session.
The Advisory Committee had reported its views on the revised estimates in 1ts
eighth report (4/2763 end Corr.l).



A /2886
English
Page 26

6. The Advisory Committee, in its mein report, hed recommended that the
Secretary-General's originel estimates for this sectlon be reduced by $9,500 to
$150,000. While recognizing that & substantial reduction had been made in fhe
gtaff eseigned to meetinge held in Geneva under the spproved pattern of
conferences, which included the annual summer seseion of the Ccuncil,_the Advisory
Committee was of the opinion that some further reduction was possible. The
Advisory Cemmnitiee also considered it poséible,to reduce the number of staff to be
sent to the United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and Treatment

of Offenders.

T7. The decisions of the eighteenth session of the Economic and Socisl Couneil
had resulted in a net reduction of $6,900 in the funds required for section 3. The
Advisory Committee hed concurred in the revised estimate of $143,100 for the
section.

78. The Committee considered the estimates for section 3 at its hSlst‘meeting.
T9. Certain delegations were of the opinion thet the activities of the United
Natione Congress on the Prevention of Crime end Treatment of Offenders (Chapter XV)
and the Ad Hoc Advisory Committee of Experts on the Pfevéntion of Crime and
Treatment of Offenders (Chapter XVI) constituted an unjustified interference in
the domestic affalrs of Member States and,were contrary to the prlnciple and
purposes of the Charter. One delegation, hOWQVer, pointed out that it would be
difficult to reach eny conclusion on this matfer untll recumendations or proﬁosals
were made by these bodies. A proposal by Czechoslovekis thet provision for
meetings of the two bodles concerned should be deleted from the budget was
rejected by 26 votes to 5, with 3 abstentions.

80. In the course of consideration of othef items in the budget, the Committee
vas informed that it had been assumed by the Secretary-General, when calculating
the effects of the declsions of the eighteenth sesgion of the Eeonomlc and

Social Councll,.and proposing a yeduction in the provision for the summer sesslon
of the Council itself, thet the shortening of that session from slx weeks to four
would mean that there would be fewer items on the egenda and that thus the

number of substentive offiéers to be sent to Geneva would be smaller. There wes

no intentlion, however, to reduce the quality of servieces to the Council.



Af2886
English
Page 27

8l. The Adviéory Committee, in commenting on the shortening wf the length of the

‘surmer session of the Council, had drewn attention to the fact that on the basis

of the pattern of conference for 1954-1957 which had been established at the
seventh session of the General Assembly, certain transfers of French and Spanish
translation staff from Heedgquarters to Géneva had taken place. Care weuld have

to be exercised that changes in the conference pattern d¢id not result in an
imbalance of workload between Hesdquarters and Geneva staff. This could be offset
by changes in the allotment of translation work not pertinent to current meetings.
82, The Committee approved, by 39 vutes to 5, with 1 abstention, the
recommendation of the Advisory Committee that $143,100 be appropriated for
Section 3.

Section 3=z ~ Permanent Central Opium Board
and Drug Supervisory Body

83. The Advisory Committee, ir its maein report, had recommended an appropriation
for section 3a in the amount of $22,%00, & reductien of $1,900 frem the Secretary-
General's estimate. Tﬁe Advisory Commi ttee had'also noted'that should the 1953
Opium Protocol come into force in 1955, an additional session of the Central Board
r:lght be necessary, at sn estimatéﬁ additional cost of $9,7C0, to be financed out
of the Working Cepltal Fund as an extraordinery commitment. In such a case, the
Advigory Commlttee would review the related estimete prior to an advance from
that Fund.

8k. At its h50th meeting, the Fifth Committee hed approved peyment ef certain
honoraria to the Presidents, Vice-Presidents aﬁdrmembers of the Permenent Central
Opium Board and the Drug Supervisory Body on the basis of a scale of payments
recommended by the Advisory Committee in its twelfth report (4/2780) issued

under sgenda item L7. This approval required en increase of $4,800 to the amount
eriginally recommended by the Advisory Committee, or a total under sectiun 3a of
$27,200. o

85. At its 451st meeting, the Committee approved, by 37 votes tc 1, with

6 abstentions, the recommendstion of the Advisory Committee for an epprepriaticn
of $27,200 for secticn 3a.




A/28B6 .c6
English
Page 28

Section 3b - Regional Economic Commissions

86. TFor Section 3b, covering costs of sessions of the Econcmic Commissions for
Asis and the Far East, and for Latin Americe, the Advieory Committee had
recommended in its mein report, en appropriatioﬁ of $101,700 representing a
reduction of $8,000 from the estimmtes submitted by the Secretaiy-General. The
$8,000 reduction was to be distributed equally between the two Commissions.

87. In its report the Advisory Committee head pointed to the faet that the
sessions of each of the Commissions were being held away from the seat of the
Commission, and noted that it had not been pessible for the Cormittee to be
provided with Information on the extent of the contribution of hest countries,
in cash or servieces, to the costs of these sessiens. The report alse drew
attention to the fact that ECAFE hed not so far accepted a suggestion that in
alternate years its sessions should bg held:at its headqparters, and to the fact
that the Advisory Committee had previo@ﬁly commented on the economy resulting
from the practice followed by ECLA of scheduiing a plenary_seésiqn in alternate
years only, with & Commitiee of the Whole meeting in the interval. The
reductions proposed by the Committee were based on its opinion that 1%t should be
peesible to reduce the number ef staff ic‘be moved to the respective meeting
places;

88. The Fifth Committee considered the estimates for section 3b at its

L5lst meeting. Several delegations requested an assurance that the proposed
reduction would not affect the work of the two commissions. The Committee was
informed that the Seéretary-General submitted his original estimates as
reasonable calculations of the funds required to previde particuler services, On
the other hand, the Secretary-General was always prepared tu meke economies, and
could not state a priori that the savings suggested eould not be achieved. He
would attempt to provide ECAFE and ECLA.with the necessary services within the
sums recommended by the Advisory Committee: 1if that were found im@ossible, he
would reiy en the Advisory Committee to‘approve additional previsions by transfer
~f funds or by granting him suthority te meke commitments under the resclution on
unforeseen and extraerdinery expenses. ‘ l

89. The Committee approved unanimously the recommendation ef the Aﬂvisbry
Comnittee for an approprietion of $101,700 under Section 3b.

}



Af2886.
English
Page 290

Section & - The Trusteeship Couneil,
_ggg;zpions and Commitiges

90. At its W5lst meeting, the Committee approved without objection the
recormendation of the Advisory Committee for an apprepriation of $50,000 for
section U, as estimated by the Secretary-eenefal, noting thet the amount was
subjéct te adjustment if necessary when the actusl requirements for the 1955
Visiting Mission became knowm.

0l. Subsequently the Fifth Committee approved, in connexion with a draft
reéolution adopted by the Fourth Committee on the Togolend unification problem and
the future of the Trust Territory of Togoland under United Kingdom Trusteeship, &
statement of finenciel implications (see A/2874) involvirng am increase of $50,000
for this section. The draft resolution concernéd having been adopted by the
Genereal Assembly, the appropriation for this section was accordingly increased
by $50,000 to $100,000.



A/2886 =70
English
Page 30

Section.5 ~ Speclal Missions and related activitiles

92, To provide for the reguirsments of the United Nations missions and related
activities, the Advisory Committee, in its main report (A/2688) had recommended,

on a provisional baéis, a global appropriation of $1,900,000.  Subsequently,
detaoiled estimates were submitted by the Secretary-General in amplificaetion of the
global appropriation, in addition to which the Committes, os a basis for its
consideration, had before it, in respect of each ltem, separate repoi'ts of the
Advisory Committee.

93. For reacsons set out din fhe sumnary records of the Fifth and other Committees,
certain representatives expressed their opposition to the provisions of credits for
some of these activities.

9k. The Fifth Committee took the following decisions with regerd to the several
activities 1in the order set out in the budget esbimates of the Secretary-.

General (A/2647):

95. Advisory Council for the Trust Territory of Somaliland under Italion
Administretion: Havihg examined the estimates submitted by the Secretory-

General (A/2647) and the report of the Advisory Committee (4/2824), the Fifth
Commitiee, at its 4TTth meeting, rejected by 37 votes %0 5, & proposal of the
Byelorussion 8SR that the provision of the Advisory Council be deleted from the
1955 budget. It approved by 38 votes to 5 en appropriation of $130, 500~ for: the
Advisory Counecil for the Trust Territory of Somalilend under Itelian Administration.
¢6. United Netions Tribunal for Libya: Having econsidered fhe eétimates submitted
by the Secretary-General (A/2647) end the report of the Advisory Committee .(A/2823),
the Fifth Committee, at its 477th meeting rajected by 37 votes to S,with 1 abstentiag
o proposal of the Byelorussien SSR that the provision for the Tribunal be deleted
from.the 1955 budget. It epproved by 36 votes to 5; with 1 abstention, an
approrpriation of $104,500 for the United Netions Tribunal in Libys.

97. Military Opserver Group in Tndis ond Pekistan: At its L6Tth meeting, the
Fifth Committee, having before it the estimates by the Secretary General (A/C.5/585)
and the report of the Advisory Committee (4/2787), rejected by 34 votes to 5, with
1 abstentlon, a proposal by Céechoslovakia that the provision of $462,000 for this
activity be deleted frem the 1955 budget.. It approved, by 26 vofes to 5, on
appropriastion of $h62,000 for the,Military Chserver CGroup in Indie end Pekistan.




A/2886
Englisn
Page 31

98. Repatriation of Greek Children: The Committee considered, ot its 46T meeting,
the estimates by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/589) end the report of the Advisory
Committee (A/2768) on this item. It rejected, by 36 votes to 5, a proposal by
Czechoslovakis that the provision of $5,000 for this purpose be deleted from the
1955 budget, and gpproved, by 30 votes to 5, an epprcpriastion of $5,000 for
expenditures in 1955 in connexion with the repsiriation of Greek children.

99. Truce Supervision Orgaonization for Palestine: At its héoTth meeting, the
Committee considered the estimates of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/592) and the
report of the Advisory Committee (A/2791) on-this item; end spproved, by 36 votes
40 5, an appropriation of $644,000 for the Truce Supervision Orgenization for
Palestine.

100, United Natlong Commigssion for the Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea:

At 1ts 4B2nd meeting, the Commitiee considered the provisions for this Commission
on the basis of the estimates of the Secretery-General {A/C.5/613) and the report
of the Advisory Committee (A/2851). Tt rejected by 33 votes to 5, with 2 abstentions,
o proposal by the USSR that provision for this Commission be deleted from the

1955 budget, and epproved, by 37 votes to 5, an appropriation of $16%,000 for the
Commisgion for the Unification and‘Rehdbilita$ion of Korea.

101. United Nabions Concilisbion Commission for Palestine: On the basis of the
Secretary-Genersl's estimates (A/C.5/590) and the Advisory Committee's report (4/2790)
the Fifth Committee, at its 4OTth meeting,'approveﬁ by 35 votes to 5 an gppropriation
of $52,100 for the Conciliation Commission for Pal@stine.

102. Korean Service Medals: The Committee coﬁsidéred‘this item at its LO6Tth meeting,
baving before it the estimates of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/593) and the report

of the Advisory Committee (A/2802). The Committee (i) rejected, by 32 votes to 5,
with 3 abstentions, a proposal by Poland that no provision be made in the 1955
budget for Korean Service Medals, {ii) approved by 3% votes-to 5, with 5.abstentions,
that $215,000 be appropriated for 1955 for these medals, and (i1ii) decided by

3k votes to 5, with 3 sbgtentions, that an additiﬁnal peragraph be inserted in the

resolution relating to unforeseen and extradordindry expenses which would aouthorize
the incurring of additional commitments not exceeding g total of $165,000 for the
purchage of these medals.



A/2886
English
Page 32

103, At the 483%rd meeting of the Fifth Committee, during the second reading of the
budget for 1955, the sbove amounts for section 5 were confirmed in the total of -
‘$l,776,100, 88 recommended by the Advisory Commlttee.

Section 5a - United Netlons Fleld Service

10k. For its considération, at its h82nd meeting, of the 1955 requirements of the
United Notions Field Service, the Commlttee hed before 1t the budget estimates of
the Sécretary;Géneral (A/2647) and two'reports of the'ﬁdvisory Committee (A/2688 and
A/EBBO). In the latter report; the Advisory Cormittee confirmed its'previous
provisional recommendation that $484,000 be appropriated for 1955 for the Fleld
Service. .

105. A proposazl wes made by Czechoslovakio that no budget proﬁiaiqn he made in
1955 for the Field Service, since in the cpinion of tha% delegation the Field
Service was inconsistent with the provisions of the Charter. The Czechoslovak
proposal was rejected'by 38 votes to 5. The Committee approved, by 38 votes to
5, wn appropriation of $h84,000 for section Sa.. |



4/2886
English
Page 33

PART III. Headguarters, New York

\
106. In considering Part IIT of the budget estimates, which in sections 6 to 12

deals with the headquarters departments, the Committee had regard to its
exhaustive debate on organizetion of the Secretariat. Many of the points made in
the course of that debate hed particular pertinence to the budget estimates for
1955, both general and with regard to specific ectivitles.

107. Followlng an extensive debate on the question of salaries and sllowances of
Under-Secretaries and officlals of equivalent rank, the Committee decided at its
Lhoth meeting to emend the Staff Regulations to provide salaries for Under-
Secretaries and officiels of eqpivalent renk 1n the amount of $18 OOO gross
($12,500 net) and sllowances of $5,500 net. The effect of this decision on the
budget estimaﬁés a2 originally submitted, on a different basis, was communicated
to the Committee by the Secretary-General in document A/C.5/600, end explained
orelly in greater detail as the various sections of the budget aifected were
consldered.

108. Further, the Committee, in its decision on salaries and ellowances of
Under-~Secretaries and officiels of equivelent rank had also authorized additlonal
peyments to be made for the purpose of reimbursing representéﬁional expenditures
of these officials at Headquarters, not to exceed & total of $50,000, A new
section, section 23a, was included in the estimates to givé effect to this
decision. .

109. In 1ts mein report on the budget estimgtes, the Advisory Committee had made
its recommendations with reservations on the salarles and allowances of the high
officiels of the Secretariet, pending the proposels of the Secretary-Genersl in
this regard, The decislon of the Fifth Committee, and the eonseqﬁent adjustments
referred. to gbove, resolved these reservations.

‘110, As regards the mmber of Deputy Under-Secretaries, the Secretaryaﬂeneral had,
in the course of the considerstion of the organization of the Secretariat, made
proposals which similarly resulted in adjustments to the budget estimates. These
adjustments were also reflected in document A/C.5/600 end explained when the
pertinent sectlons were discussed. '



A /2886
English
Page 3k

A

Section 6. Offices of the Secretary-(eneral

111. The Advisory Committee, in its mein report, had recommended an apprqﬁriat;on
for section 6 in the emount of $2,117,900, as requested by the Secretary-General.
As a result of the decision on salaries and sllowasnces of Under-Secretaries and
orficiels of eguivelent rank, this figure hed been reduced by $850 o' $2,117,050.
112, The Committee congidered the ecstimestes for this section et its 452nd meeting.
On Chapter I; Executive Office of the Seeretary-Genersl, particular sbttention was
peld to the Secretary-Genersl's proposal to create a post of Socisl Counsel in
the Executive Office and to the Advisory Commitiee's doubts on the proper
locatlon of the post. The Advisory Committee had expressed a pfeference for the
post to be locaied in the Office of Persomnel, but had egreed to the asrrangement
proposed by the Secretary~General on the understanding that the creation of the
post itself and its location would be on an experimental basis and would be
subject to review in the light of experience.

113. Sevei .l delegations, while agreelng with the Secretary-Geﬁeral’s proposals
in this regard, emphasized the fact that the arrangement should be congidered
experimental and should be reviewed in the light of experience. The Committee
rejected by 36 votes to 5 with 5 sbetentlions, a proposel by the USSR that
provision for the Scocisl Counsel and his office e eliminated with a consequent
reductlon of $23,000 in Chapter I,

11k, On. Chepter II - the Office of Legal Affamirs, the Committee was assured that ]
the attachment of the secretariat of the Administrative Tribunal to that office
wes for administrative purposes only, end that the necessary independence of that
secretariet in the substence of its work would be carefully preserved. Further,
the Chairman of the Administretive Tribunel had been consulted and had raised

no objection. The Committee rejected, by 36 votes to 5 with 3 abstentions s
proposal by Poland that one general service post which was eventually to be
suppressed under the reorgenization plens of the Secretary-General be eliminated
frcm the 1955 budget with e corresponﬂihg reduction of $5,200.

115, On Chapter III ~ Office of the Controller, the Comlttee rejected by

41 votes to 5 with 3 sbstentions, a proposal by Poland that five postis eventually
to be suppressed be eliminated in the 1955 budget with a saving of $30,000. |



Af2886..°
English
Page 35

116. On Chapter IV = Office of Personnel ~ the representative of Argentina made
certein proposals for reduetions in thg‘estimates, feeling fhat recrultment
examinations could more Inexpensively be held st Informetion Centres or premises
lent by Governments, and thaet savings would accrue if the Internationsl CLvil
Service Advisory Body met at New York rather than at Geneva. Following an
explanation from the secreterist, he withdrew his proposel, hoping thet his
remarks would be teken into account in the preparation of fubture budgets for these
itens.,

117. The representative of Poland proposed that the five posté scheduled for
elimination under the reorgenization plan be deleted from the 1955 budget with s
saving of $25,000 in this Chapter., The Commitiee rejected the ﬁroposal by -
41, votes to 5 with 1 sbstention. -

118. On Chspter V - Internal Audit Service, the represchtative of Ppland proposed
& reduction of $13,000 on the same groﬁnds as had applied in the reductions
proposed for Chepters IT, III and IV. The Committee rejected the proposal by

k1 votes to 5 with 1 abstention.

119. A similar proposel by the representative of Poland on Chepter VI - Heslth
Service, for a reduction of $3,000 was rejected by the Committee by 40 votes to 5,
with 1 abstention.i

120. The Committee approved by 40 votes to 5 an gpéropriation for. section 6 of
$2,117,050, as submitted by the Secretary~General and recommended by the Advisory
Committee. |

Section 6a., Office of the Under-Secretaries without portfollo

121. The Advisory Committee had recommended, in its main report, an epproprietion
in the amount requested by the Secretary-General of $85,000 for section 6a, under
which provisioﬁ was made for a new office. The decision on salaries and
allowances of Under-Secretaries and officials of egquivelent rank hed reéulted in
e net reduction of $8,350 in the Secretery-General's estimate, thus bringing to
$76,650 the emount reccmmended for this section.

122. At its 452nd meeting, the Committée approved unanimously on first reading an
appropriation of $76,650 for section Ga.



A/2886
English
Page 36

Section 7. Department of Political and
Security Counecil Affelirs -

123. The Secretary-General had requested an appropriation of $6§7,500 for

section T, and the Advisory Comittee in 1ts main report had recommended an
gpproprietion in that amount. This section had not been affected by the de::ision
on salaries end allowances of Under-Secretaries and officlals of equivalent rank.
In itse report', the Ad.visorjr Committee had drewm attentlion to the reduction in the
establishment of this depariment proposed by the Secretsriat and to the intention
of the department to use its staff flexibility without narrow reference to
divisional or sectional functions. '

124, However, in the consideration of this section by the Committee at its

L52nd meeting certain delegations felt that the further reductions eventually
envisgged under the Secretary-General’s organizetion pian for this department
could be achieved in 1955. The representetive of ‘Poland. proposed thet the
emount recommended by the Advisory Committee be reduced by $80, 060. Other
delegations, while expressing their satisfaction with the plens of the Secretary-
General for the orgenization of 'ﬁhe dépar'tment felt thet those plans should be
carried out graduslly, end the proposal of Poland was rejected by 38 votes to 5.
125, The Commlttcee approved, by 38 v:::tes. to 5, the reccmmendation of' the Advisory
Committee that the Secretary-Generel's estimates for seetion 7 for. 1955 in the
emount of $657,300 be accepted, |

Bection Ta. Secretarigt of the Military Staff Committee

126, The Committee considered section Ta at its 452nd meeting. . The Advisory
Cormittee had recommended the appropria‘.tion of $109,200 for the Secretariamt of
the Milltary Staff Committee, as estimated by the Secretary-Ceneral,

127. The Advisory Committee's recommendation hed been made, however, subject to
reservations regerding the most efficacious orgaDiZai:ional arrengement to ensure
full~time employment of the staff of the Secretariat, Recognlzing the secﬁrity
aspects of the work of the Militery Staff Comittee, the Advisory Committee was
nevertheless of the opinion that the secrctariat of the Military Staff Committee
could be trensferred to Conference Services, subject to imedia:be recall whenever
thelr services were requested by the Military Steff Committee,



AfeBBEL.7 o
English
Page 37

128. The Fifth Committee was informed by the Principal Secretary of the Military

- Staff Committee thaet the Military Staff Committee could not agree to an
errengement which would in effeet deprive the Committee of i1ts own secretariat.

On the other'hand;lthe Milltary Steff Committee wap anxious that its secretariat
.be kept fully gmbio&éd and discussions woﬁld teke ﬁlace with the Secretary-General
to thet end.

129, Beveral delegations expressed their concurrence with the Adviesory Commitiee's
concern that the Secretariat of the Military Staff Committee be fully utilized
and.hoped that the dlscussions would prove effective. The Committee spproved,
unanimously, the recommendation of the Advisory Committee¢ for an eppropristion of
$109,200 for the Military Staff Committee.

Section 8. Depsrtment of Economic
end Soclal Affairs

130. The Committee considered the esbimates for section 8 at its 452nd end 453rd
meetings. The Advisory Committee héd concurred in the estimates proposed by the
Secretary-General amounting to $3,717,000 for the cumbined departments.
Subsequently, the Secretary-Genersl had revised his estimates in delebing one post
of DPeputy Under=-Secretary from those estiﬁates thusg re&ucing them by an amount of
$21,500. The decision on saleries and allowances of Under-Secretaries and
officials of eguivelent renk regulted in a further reduction of $8,500. Thus, the
estimate before the Comlttee totalled $3,687,000.

151, Members of the Commlttee noted that the Secretary-Generasl had reported to the
Economic and Socisl Council on the programme of work of the orgenization in the
economic and socligl fields (E/2598).at the eighteenth sepsion of the Council and
that the Couhcil had generally epproved his proposals. Certain.delegations, while
repeating that they'were in egreement with the concentration of efforts on
econonlc developments of under-developed countries, cautioned against neglect of
soclal guestions, some of which were of an urgent nature.



A[2886. 526
English
Page 38

152. Delegations welcomed the merger of the two departments of Economic Affalrs
end Soclal Affeirs, and expressed their interest in the study that wves to be
undertaken by the Secretary-General of the operations of the Technical Assistance
Adminisfration, particulariy 1in thig context, in the relstlonships between the
newly merged depai'tméﬁt end the TAA, as well ap the question of & ‘further merger
including the TAA, _ | '

133. A number of delegations, while expresaingl setisfaction with the reduction in
the cpmbiﬁed esteblishments of the two departments ; Telt handicepped for lack of
details in the Secretary-Genersl's es‘cima‘ﬁes in so far as work progremmes and
ddvisionel responsibilities were concerned. ~ Certein of these delegations stated
thelr view thet larger reductions were poséi‘ble. The representatives of the
USSR and Czechoslovekia were of the opinion that the Secretary-Genersl's
reorganiiation plan vhich enviseged further reductions should be glven full effect
in 1955, end ‘the representative of the USSR:.proposed s reduction of $430,000 in .
the estimates for this section.

134, After rejecting by 38 votes to 5, the proposal of -'bhé USSR the Committee
approved, by 38 votes to 5 3 the eppropriation for section 8 as req_ues’ted by the
Secretary-General end recommended by the Advisory Committee 1n the emount of
$3,687,000, '



A/2886 .
English
Page 29

Section 9 - Department of Trusteeship and Informetion
from Non-Self-Governing TPerritories

135, The Advisory Committee, in its report, had concurred in the Secretary-
Generalts estimate of $867,700 for section 9, The decision of the Fifth

- Committee on salaries and allowances of Under-Secretaries and officials of
equivalent rank had the effect of reducing this amount by $8,500 to $859,200,
136, The Fifth.Committee considered the estimates for section 9 at its 453rd
meeting, In response to & question by the representative of Irag, the
Committee was assured‘that the department could cerry out its necessary work
within the establishment proposed by the Secretary-Géneral in his plan of
organization but only on condition that its workload would not increase over the
present level,

137. The representative of Poland proposed that the appropristion for

section 9 'be reduced by $ll5,000 which would be the savings that would accrue
if the totael reductlon envisaged under.the Secretary-Generalts organization
plan was given effect in 1955. 7

138. The Committee rejected the proposal of Poland by 38 votes to 5, and
approved, by 38 votes to 5, the recommendation of the Advisory Committee for an
appropriation of $859,200 under sectién Q for 1955.

Bection 10 - Department of Public Information

139, The Advisory Committee had recommended an appropriation of $2,5h2,500
for section 10, a reduction of $20,000 from the estimates submitted by the
Secretery-General. The Fifth Committeets decision on salaries snd allowances
had reduced this amount by a further $8,500 to $2,534,000.

140, The Pifth Committee considered these estimates at its L535rd meeting.
Several delegates supported the intention of the Secretary-General to use more
extensively gelf- 1iquidating and outside contractuel arrangements in the public
information field to compensate for the reduction in estsblishment. These
delegates, however, expressed the hope that care would be teken in such
arrangements, to ensure thaf the principle that the funetion of disseminating
information regarding the United Nations should be carried out strictly under
United Netions supervisory safeguard.



Af2886:. 326
English
Page 40

141, The representative of Poland wes of the opinion that greater savings
could be achieved in the department of Public Information. ~ He proposed that
the recommendation of the Advisory Committee be reduced by $220,000. The
Fifth Committee rejected.this proposel by 37 votes to 5. ‘

142, The Committee epproved, by 38 votes to 5, the recommendaﬁion of the
Advisory Committee that $2,53h,000 be appropriated under section 10 for 1955,

Section 10a. - Visitorst Service

143, At its 478th meeting, the Fifth Committee,‘in connexion with ite discuseion
of the Guided Tours Programme which is dealt with in the general introduction to
this report approved without objection the proposal of the Secretary-General
that, in connexion with the assumption by the United Nations of the full
responslbility for the Guided Tours Progremme, & new section 10,8 - entitled
Visitorst Service, should be provided in the 1955 budget and that the

- appropriation for 1955 for this section should be $290;000.

1hkk, In the course of the second reading of the budget, the répfesentative of
the United States explained‘that, a5 his deleggtion wag of the opinion thaﬁ the
Service had bgen efficiently end properly run by the voluntery organization
previously responsible for it, he would ebstain in the vote on this seetion.

He was further given assurance by the representative of the Secretary-General
that the titling of this section as 10.a did not prejudge the administretive
location of the Service. ' |

Section 11 ~ Department of Conference Services

145, The Advisory Committee had recommended an appropriation of $6,168,300 for -
section 11, es proposed by the Secretary-Gemeral. In‘thé course of the debate on
orgeanization, the Secretary-Genersl had mede prbposéls regerding the number of
deputy Under~-Secretaries which provided inter alis for the appointment of a
deputy for the depariment of Conference Services for whieh no provision had been
ineluded in the original estimates, The incressed cost in this proposal
($21,500) was partially offset by a reducticn ($8,500) resulting from the
Committee!s decision on salaries and allowances of Under-Secretaries and

officials of equivelent renk. The figure before the Committee was thus
$6,181,300, | '



A/2886
Fuglish
Page 41

" 146, The representative of Argentina and China requested assurances that the
proposed reductions in staff in the department would not impair the language
gervices in Spanish and Chinesge respectively. They further requested assurance
that the backlogs in these lengusges would be liguidated. The Committee

was informed that one of the difficulties experienced in achieving and
waintaining a satisfactory pdée in the iiquidation of the backlog had been 1n
the recruitment of qualified langusge staff, The situation was improving end the
establishment proposed would be adequate to provide for an orderly 1iquidation
of the backlog if a&ll the posts could be kept filled.

147. Certain delegations drew attention to persgraph 116 of the report of the
‘Advisory Coﬁmittee, in which the Advisory Committee had expressed its opinion
that the procedure and the supervision in the langusge sections of the department
should be given closer attention, believing that thereby both.the output and the
~quantity of the work might be enhanced.

148, The representative of the Byelorussian SSR proposed that the appropriation
recommended hy the Aﬁvisdry:Committee be reduced by $75,000; $h§,500 of which
would be pfbvided by the elimingtion of & pdst of deputy Under-Secretary, one
post of first officer in the languege service and one general service post, the
remainder to be distributed at the discretion of the Secrétary-General. Thig
proposal was supported by the representatives of Czechoslovakia and fhe USSR.
1k9, After rejecting by 36 votes to 5 with 1 sbstention, the proposal of the
Byelorussian SBR, the Committee epproved, by 34 votes to 5, with 1 abstention,

an epproprietion of $6,181,3500 for section 11.

150. Consequent to the recommendation (A/Eéls) by the Fifth Committee to the
GeneralVA5§embly in connexion with agenda item 55 - Translation of some official
documents of the Generel Assembly into the Arabic language in accofdance with
rule 59 of the rules of p;ocedure of the General Assembly, and the adoption of
this recommendation by the General AaseMbly;_the appropriation for this secfion
wae subsequently increased by $55,500 to $6,236,800.



i
]

Af28867 725
Englich
Page u42

\
I,

Section llg.. ILibrary

151. The Fifth Committee congidered section lla at its 454th meeting. The
Secretary-Geﬁeral had requested in his budget estiqaﬁes an appropriation for
“the Library at Headquafters, in the amount of $489,000. In its report, the
Advisory Committee, drawing ettention to what it considered & somevhat libersl
provision in the staifing at the supervisory level, and to the fact that the
Secretary-General had proposed that less emphasis be placed in future on pure
research or factual compilation, proposed e reduction of $lk,000 to the
Secretary-Generalts estlmates. The Secretery-General, in hié statement on the
1955 estimates (A/C.5/580) hed seid that he could not agree with the essumptions
on which the Advisory Committee had based its recommended reduction, and that
he could not see, at least at the present time, how any reduction in the staff
of the Library could be achieved without a corresponding reduction in services.
152, A number of delegations expressed fhe importance that they attached

to the necessity of heving é comprehensive library, and effective library
services, With that in mind, they could not, in the light of the Secretary-
Generalts comments, concur in the reduction proposed by the Advisory Committee.
153; During the discussion of this gection, the representatives of the
Secretary-General replied to a number of questions, The Committee was assured
that the transfer of the Library to the Depertmentof Conference Servieces would
heve no adverse effects on its efficiency., 'The Committee was also informed
that though the Library would attempt to absorb the functions of 1egislative
indexing, previously done in several departments, 1t was not possible without
experience under this new arrangement proposed by the Secretary-General ﬁo
state that this could be done without additional staff - it being pointed‘out
that the transfer of the cperation to the Library had ensbled savings to be
made under other departments.

154, In its report, the'Admisory Committee had drawm attention to the fact that,
in spite of a strict policy of discard, with which is combined s practice of
making gift deposits in other libraries in the New York ares, the problem of
librafy space was llkely to become scute in the next two years. A number of
delegations referred'to this point, end it was_agreed thet the Secretary-General
would submit a report to the tenth sesslon of the Generzl Assenbly on the
principles by which the Library was guided in the matter of acquisitipns,
messures to solve the problem of available space and the possibility of
discarding unneeded works by giving them to other libreries.



A/2886
English
Page 43

155. 'The Committee approved, by Lo votes to 5, with 2 abstentions, a proposal
by Xugoslavia for en sppropriation for the Librery for 1955 in the amount of
$h89,000 as reguested by the Secretary-General.



A/2886 .
English
Page h4i

Section 12, Office of Genersl Services

156, The Advisory Committee, in its report, had concurrediiﬁ the Secretary-
General's estimate of $2,976,000 for 1955 for the Office of General Services.
The declsion of the Fifth Committee on salaries and allowances had resulted
in an increasse of this asmount by $150 to $2,976,150,

157, The Fifth Committee considered the estimates for Section‘lz at its
L5hth meeting, The representative of the Ukrainien SSR stated that his
delegation, while gppreclative of the savings the Secretary-Gensral had
achieved, felt that further reductions were possible., Referring to the
increase in the number of posts in the Office of the Director, the possibility
'in his mind of & further reduction in vartous units and the provision for
overtime In the ampun£ of $105,000, he proposed that the appropriastion
recommended by the Advisory Commitbtee be reduced by $40,000,

158. The representative of Czechoslovakia, in addition to supporting the
proposal of the Ukrainian 85R, steted that his ddlegation considered that the
Fleld Cperaticns Service was a paramilitary organizetion coﬁtrary to the
provislons of the Charter. He therefore-proposed the deletion of the
$91,000 included in Section 12 for that service,

159. Thé Commitiee rejected by 40 votes to 5 the proposal of Czechoslbvakia,
and by 40 votes to 5, the proposal of the Ukrainian SSR. It approved, by
41 votes to 5, the recommendstion of the Advisory Committee for an
sppropristion under Sectlon 12 for 1955 in the amount of $2,976,150.

Section 13, Temporary Assistance and Consultants

160, Section 13.pr0vided a consolidated sectlion for temporary'assistaﬁce angd
consultants, expenditures for which in previous years had been provided in the
depsrtmental sections. The Advisory Committee, noting that this consolidation
reflected the measures that had been teken %o administer these accounts
centrally, had expressed 1ts appreciation of the actlon that had been taken and
had concurred with the Secretary-General's estimate of $510,000 for these

accounts,



A/f2886
English
Page L5

161. The Fifth Committee considered this section et its 45hth meeting, Certain
members expressed their sppreciation of the new arrangements and noted the
savings that had been effected. The representative of Argentina requested that
in future estimates an indication be given of the anticipated requirements of
the several departments under thesg headings on which the total request had
been formulated.

162, The representative of the Ukrainien SSR, ‘while:expressing. thetappreciation
of his delegation for the savings that had been achieved, stated the

opinion of his delegation that {i) by more careful scheduling of annual leave
the expenses for réplacement of stafl mémbers on leave could be reduced, and
(ii) that after nine yéars of experience, the Secretariét should be gble to
dispense wlth the services of consultants save in quite exceptional cases.

His delegetion further supported the suggestion of the Advisory Committee that
the scale of remuneration for consultants should be reviewed. In the light of
these considerations, the represeﬁtative of the Ukrainien SSR proposed a
reduction of $60,000 in this section, of which $40,000 would apply to temporary
assistance and $20,000 to consultants, -

163, The Committee rejected by 37 votes to 5, with 1 sbstention, the proposal
of the Ukrainian SSR} and approved, by 39 votes to 5, the Advisory Committee's
recommendation for an appropriation of $510,000 under Section 13,

Section 14. Travel of Steff

164, This section comprises for 1955 the requirements for Headquarters for

(1) travel on eppointment, transfer and repatriation; (ii) travel on ‘hore
leave, and (111) travel on officiai business, The Sscretary-General had
estimated requirements for these three items at $265,000, $645,000 and
$90,000, respectively, The Advisory Committee pointed out that the total for.
these three items was $300,000 pelow the provision for 1954 due to the uneven
incidence of home leave, and expressed the opinion that 3ome reduction could

be made in the other two iteme covered. Accordingly, the Advisory Committee
had reccmmended a reduction of $20,000 in the estimetes submitted by the
Secretary-CGeneral. '



A/2886
English
Page 46

165, During the discussion of this section by the Committee at its L5hth
‘meeting, additional information was given to the Committes by the répresentative
of the Secretary-Genefal in pegard to the contractual arrangements for travel,
The representative of the United Kingdom, pointed out that the uneven distribution
of hcme ‘leave betmgen any two years might add to temporary assistance cost®,
requested the Secretary-General to furnish the Fifth Committee at the tenth
gsession with a report on the steps he proposed to take to remedy the situstion.
166, The Committee approved unanimously the-recommendation of the Advisory .
Cammittee that $980,000 be appropriated under Section 1h.
167. Conseguent to the recommendation (A/2815) by the Fifth Committee to the
General Assembly in connexion wlth agends ltem 55.-‘Translation of some
official documents of the General Assembly into the Arabic language in
accordénqe with rule 59 of the rules of procedure of the General Assgembly,
and the adoption of this recommendatlon by the Genersl Assembly, the
appropriation for this section was subsequently increased by $T,500'to $987, 500,



Af2886
English

Page 47

Section 15. Ccommon Steff Costs

168, The Committee considered this section at 1ts 45Lth meeting. The Advisory
Committee, in its report,.had recommended & reduction of $7,400 in the Secretary-
Generalts estimates of $5,592,h00 for this section. This reduction related
entirely to the provision in those estimates for a grant of that sum to the
United Nations International School. The Advisory Committee, noting the fact
that in the past'such peyments hed been authorlzed solely on & year to year
"basis, expressed the view thaet provision for them should not be included until

a specific declsion on the grant for 1955 had been taken by the General Assembly.
169, In addition to the budget EStimatgs and the report of the Advisory Committee,
the Fifth Committee had before it a report by the Secretarthéneral on the
United Nations International School (A/C.5/60L), in which he proposed that the
grent to the Internationel School in the emount of $7,400 be gpproved. The
Committee also recelved further information on the operastions and financial
situgtion of the School from the Chairmen of the Board of Trustees of the School,
who replied to various questions end, inter glis, undertook to provide to the
tenth session of the General Assembly, information on the number of children
whose parents were members of delegatioms, aceredited pfess representatives,
, and members of the diplometlic corps, the number of children of different
netionalities and the mumber of children of staff members who attended American
schools.

170, A number of delegations, whiléag:eeingthat continuing efforts should be
teken to make the School self-supporting, expressed their support for 1955 for
the grant, The representative of Australis propdsed that the sppropriation
requested by the Secretary-General for thils purpose be spproved.

171. The representative of the Ukrainien SSR stated that his delegation was

of the opinion that the estimates for common staff costs were too high, citing
the Advisory Committee 's suggestion thaet installation payments might usefully
be reviewed, as well as the fact that separation paymenﬁs were high and the
estimates contained provisions for staff training even though the Secretariat
has already acquifed great experience. He proposed that the estimates for
ébmmon staff costs be reduced by $50;000.



A/2886
English
Page L8

172. The Committee rejected by 39 votes to 5 the proposal of the Ukrainian SSR
end, &gproved,'by 38 votes to 6, with one sbstention, the proposal of Australis
thet the Secretary-Ceneral's estimate of $3,392,400 be appropriated for 1955

for Section 15. “

173. At its 478th meeting, the Fifth Committes, in conmexion with ite
discussion of the Guided Tour Progremme which is deelt with in the general
introduction to this report, appfovea‘by 35 votes to 5, with 3 ebstentions, a
proposal of the Secretary-General that the smount approved on first reading under
section 15 for the Interne Programme be incressed by $32,000 to allow for an
expension of that progremme. With that decision, the totel for this section
was increased to $3,L2h,400.

174. Consequent ‘to the reccmmendation (A/2815) by the'$ifth Committee to the
General Assenbly In connexiﬁn with égenda item 55 - Translation of some officlal
documents of the Genersl Assembly into the Arsbilc langusge in accordance with
rule 59 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, and the adoption of
this recommendation by the General Asserbly, the apprqpriation for this section
was subsequently lncreased by $13,000 to $3,437,400.

. Section 16, Common Services

175. The Fifth Committes cqnsidered section 16 of the l955fbu@get at its
455th meeting. The Aﬁ#isory Coumittee had recommended & reduction of $35,000

- in the” Secretary-Generalts estimates of $3,660,000 for this section and had
given indications of where the reductions might be eapplied, The Secretery-
General hed, in his general statement on the budget, sald that he would not
contest the reduction recommended by the Advisory Committee, but hed stated
that he would desire euthority to apply the reduction over the various chapters
and items of the sectlon at hils own diseretion. The Fifth Committee heard from
the Cheirmen of the Advisory Committee that the Advisory Conmittee mgreed with
the requeat of the Secretary-General.



A/2886
English
Page 49

176. The representative of Argentine, referring to a number of specific ltems
in the section proposed reductions in the Secretary-Generalt!s estimates totalling
$62,400, this reduction to substitute for that recommended by the Advisory
Committee. |

177+ The representative of bzeehOSIOVakia glso commented on items within the
sectlions vhere, in the opinion of his delegation, further savings could be
effected. His deiegation supported the Advisory Committee!s reccmmendation of
e reduction of $35,000, and proposed an additional reduction of $80,000. It
agreed with the proposals of Argentina,'which could be offset, where eppropriate,
against the Czechoslovek proposal.

178. The representative of the Secretary-Generel stated that the Seeretary-
General would beer in mind the Eomments of the representative of Argentina when
administering the 1955 appropristions, but that he Feared that the proposals
would result in a deficit for 1955. He assured the Committee thet the Secretary-
General would do his utmost to achieve economy wherever possible.

179. The representative of Argentina reiterated that his delegation wes in
favour of economy where economy was feaSible'but thet it would not support any
reductions which were considered iﬁcapable of fulfilment. Therefore, in the
light of the statement of the representative of the Secretary-General, he would
not insiet on his proposal.

180. 'The Fifth Committee rejected by 36 votes to 5, with 3 sbstentlons, the
proposal of Czechoslovekia and &pproved, by 40 votes to 5, the recoﬁméndation

of the Advisory Committee that, for 1955, $3,625,000 be appropriated under
Section 16. '

Section 17. Permenent Equipment

181. The Advisory Commlttee hed recommended in its report an appropriation of
$170,100 for section 17, a reduction of $21,500 in the Secretery-Ceneral's
estimate, end had indicated in its report the emounts reccmmended for reductlon
in the various chapters of the section. The Secretary~-General, in his opening
statement, while not contesting the reduction proposed, hadoréquested that he



Af2886
English
Page 50

be given -authority to apply the reduction within the sectlon at his discretion.
When the Committee considered this section st its 455%th meeting, "che Chairman
of the Advisory Committee stated that the Advisory Committee concurred with
the Secretary-General's request.

182. The representative of the Secretary-Genersl pointed out to the Flfth
Committee that the reductlon prdposéd was substential in relation to the total
amou:n‘t‘ requested, and stated that if equipment were not replaced currently,

the costs in later years might be' substentially lerger. He proposed in 1955
to subm:ft. a programme for the gradual replacement of furniture and equipment
waich he hoped would meet with the approvel of the Advisory Committee end the
Member States. In reply %o questions by verious delegations, he assured the
Coi:nmittee thet the equipment was of high quality, but pointed out that the wear
end tear o Which 1t was subjected in the new bullding was much greater, in
view of the lerge number of visitors, than 1t had been at Lake - Success.

183. A number of delegetions expressed their view that the expenses were,
nevertheless, unduly high, particularly since lerge sums had been expended in
the initial equipping of “the building, and hence they supported the Advisory
Committee '8 recommendations . The representetive of Argentine suggzested that an
inventory of the eqﬁipmeﬁt might be provided perib&ically to the Member States
80 that they conld 'be’ctef review -'bhe-‘ egtimgtes for this section.

184, TThe ,re@resenta*bive of Isreel referred to the dlscussions in the Committee
on seetion 1la, Library, and' poiﬁ'bed out thet the views thus expressed should
be borne in mind in connexion with the epplication of any part of the red.uction
to Cha:pter II of the section, Library Booke and Equiyment.

185. The representative of the Ukrainian SSR proposed that the estimates be
reduced by $20,100 in eddition to the reduction recommended by the Advisory
Committes, pointing to the fact that approximetely one million dollers hed been
expended in the past three yeafs on the purchase of equipment.

186. The Fifth Gomittee.-re.jected the proposal of the Ukrainlen SSR by

41 votes to 5, with 2 ebstentions, and spproved, by 40 votes to 5, with

3 ebstentions the recommendation of the Kdvisofy. Committee that $170,100 be
eppropriated for 1955 under Section 17.



A/2866
English

Page 51

187. Consequent to the recommendation (A/2815) by the Fifth Committee to the
Genersl Assembly in comnexion with agends item 55 - Trenslation of some
official documents of the Gemeral Assembly into the Arebic lengusge in
sccordance with rule 59 of the rules of procedure of +the General Assembly,
and the adoption of this recommendstion by the General Assembly, the

sppropriation for this section was subsequently 1ﬁcreased. by $1,500 to
$171,600.



Af2886
English
Page 52

Section 18. European Office of the United Nations

188, The estimates for the Eurcpean Office of the United Natlons at Geneve were
considered by the Commitiee at its 455th meeting, The Advisory Qommittee, in

its main‘report on ‘the budget estimates for 1955,‘had recommended an QQprbpriation
under this section in the amount of $4,682,100, a reduetion of $39,900 from the
estimates submitted by the Secretary-Genmeral. Revised estimates had been
submitted by the Secretary-General in ccnnexion with the 1955 sgssion of the
International Law Commigsion (4/C.5/587) and the finaneial implicgtions of the
decisions teken at the eighteenth session of the Economle and Soelal Council
(A/C.5/582 and Corr.l) which had been considered by the Fifth Committee under
sections 1 and 3 respectively (see those sectlons above) and which also affected
section 18. The Advisory Committee reports on these two revised estimates

were contained in documents A/2766 and A/2763 end Corr.l respectively, and the
action by the Fifth Committee on the first reading of those two reports

had reeulted in a net addition of $1,800 to the estimates for Chapter I of

section 18, so. that the recommendation of the Advisory Comﬁittee as adjusted

by these decisions was $h,685,960.

189, In addltion to the estimates for this section, the Committee also had

before 1t & veport by the Secrctary-General (A/C.5/597) in response to a request
mede by the Fifth Committee st the elghth session of the General Assembly that

the situation with regard to reimbursement byrﬂpecialized agencies and others

for the use of Geneva facilities should be reviewed and a report submitted to

the ninth sesslon of the General Assembly. The Secreitary-General had reéported
that following a discussion between the Seeretary-Generael and the Advisory
Committee in the Spring of 1954, negotiations had been initiated with the
specialiéed agencies concerned in order to reach agreement on possible modifications
in the methods of calculating reimbursement rates in Geneva, and that those
negotiations wére still in progress. In the course of the discussion of Chapter I,
General Services, regret was cxpregeed by one delegation that a more definitive
report had not beeﬁ possible,



A/2886
English

Page 53

190. The Fifth Committee discussed the estimstes For Section 18, chapter by
chapter, and decided, in accordance with previous practice, to consider

chapter IV, Econcmic Commission for Europe in conjunction with sections 21 and 22
relating to- the Econcmic Commissions for Asia and the Fer East and for Latin America.
191, In the consideratioﬁ by the Committee of Cﬁapter I « Qeneral Services, a
number of delegations expresesed the Eope that the fortheoming review of the
European‘Office by the SecretaryaGeneral'would vleld economies, In connexicn
with that review, they made specific reference to the responsibilities and
emoluments of the Deputy-Director of that office, the grading of the posts in
the Lisison Unit, the strengthening of the supervisory levels in Geneva, and

the question of the transfer to Genevs of a full-time legai,officer-from
Headquarters, The representative of the USSR made a proposal that the amount
recommenqed by the Advisory Committee for chepter I should be reduced by a
further $T0,000, noting that the estimates for this chapter for 1955 were
$50,000 higher than the appropriations for 1954 and $100,000 higher than the
expenditures for 1953, After relecting the proposal of the USSR by 38 votes

to 5, the Commlittee spproved, by 39 votes to 5, with 1 ebstention, the
_recormendation of the Advisory Committee as édjusted (see above) of $2,362,800
for Chapter I. _ '

192, As regards Chepter II ~ Information Centre, the Advisory Committee had
recommended & reductlion of $6,h00 in the SecretaryaGenefal's eatimate of

- $102,900. In hig opening statement to the Fifth Committee on the budget for
1955 (A/C.5/580), the Secretary-General had steted that he did not wilsh to
contest this reduction but reserved his final position on the staffing reguirements
of the Information Centre at Geneva; should he find in the course of his review
of that .oifice that the establichment initially requested by him was necessary,
he would request additional credits in 1955 to meet that need. ‘The Fifth
Committee approved unanimously the Advisory Committee's recommendation of
$96,500 for Chapter II.

193, In connexion with Chapter IIT - Joint Secretariat of the Permanent Central
Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body, the Advisory Committce had recommended a
reduction of $11,000 in the Sgcretary-General’s estimate, relating to the
proposed restoration of the post of Deputy Secretary to those two bodles. At



Af2886.
¥nglish

Pege 5L

ite Lhlith meeting, the Committee had heard a stetement from the President of
the Permanent Centrel Opium Board on the reasons why that Board consldered the
restorstion of thet post necessary, and it was noted that the Secretary-General
could not agree with the pfopoéed reduction, The Committee approved the
recommendation of the Advisory Committee of $54,500 for Chapter IIL.

194, For Chapter V - Common Staff Costs, the Advisory Committee had concurred
in the Secretary-General's estimate of $655,200. Czechoslovakla proposed the
deletion from that chapter en smount of $50,000 which related to the common staff
costs of the Geneva esteblishment of the Office of the High Commissioner for
Refugees (Chapter 19). This proposal was rejected by 37 votes to 6, with

1 abstention; end the Cdmmittee:appfdved by 39 votes to 5, the recommendation of
the Advisory Commitiee,

195. For Chapter VI -.Cummbn_Services, the emoumt of $389,400 recomended by the
Advisory Committee wes a reductlon of $5,000 in the estimete submitted by the
Secretary-General, The repfesentawive of CZechoslovakia‘proposed a further
reduction of $l8,00ﬁ, ‘that being the amount for common services in respect of the
Office of the High Gammiséionér»fo: Refugees. The proposal by Czechoslovaekis was
rejected by 36 votes to 5, with 2 abstentions, and the recommendstion of the
Mvisory Committee was approved by,%b votes to 5.

196, Under Chapter VII - Permanent Equipment, the Adviesry Committee's
recommendation of.$150,000, a-reduction of $5,500 in the estimates submitted by
the Secretary-General, was appfoved ﬁnanimpusly.

197. The Committee then approved, by 41 votes to 5, en apprqpriationlof
$3,708,400 for section 18, excluding chepter IV, Eeconomlic Cammission for Europe,
on the understending that this figure would be inecreased by the amount epproved
for Chapter IV %o constitute the appropriation for section 18 es a whole,

198. At its W56th meeting, in its consideration of the‘Region&l Economlc
Comissions (see relative paragraphs belcw), the Fifth Committee approved by

2L votes to 20, with 5 abstentions, 8 proposal by Yugoslavia that the
recommendation of the Advisory Committee for the Economic Commlssion for Europe
of $975,500 be increased by $9,500 to the figure requested by the Secretary-
Genersl, $985,000. | |

199, The Committee thus approved, on first reading, an agpfopriation of
$4,693,L00 for section 18.



A/2886
English
Page 55

200, At 1ts 482nd meeting, the Comnmittee considered revised estimafes'SUBMitted
by the. Secretary-General for Section 18 in comnexion ﬁifh the burch&se of & radic
tranamitter end auxiliasry eqpipment et Geneva, and had before it for this purpose
) report by the Secretery-General (A/b 5/606) and a report by the Advisory
Committee (A/2828). The Committee approved, by 31 votes to 5, the recommendation
of the Advisory Commitiee that the estimates for section 18 be increased by
$27,900 for this purpose, to & total of $4 721 300,

201. 1In the course of the second reading of the ‘budget, statements were made on
sectlon 18 by several delegations on the provisions for the Jolnt Secretariat of
the Permenent Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body; end the
representative of. the Secretarﬁ-General reﬁlied to certain queetions on those
provisions. The Comnlttee rejected, by 16 votes o 1k, with 9 abstentions a
prdpbsal.of Norwey that the estimates for that Secretariat be increased by
$ll,000}lrand epproved by 17 votes to 10, with 12 abstentions, a proposal by
Belgium that pending his review of the Buropean Office in 1955, the Secretary-
General should be authorized to continue, on a temporary basis, the post of
Deputy Secretary of those bodies.

Section 19, Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

202, For section 19, the Office of the High Commlssioner for Refugeses, the
Advisory Committee hed recommended en eppropriation of $685,000, a reduction of
'$12,000 from the estimatee submitted by the Secretary-General, The Fifth
Committee considered this sectlon at its 440th meeting.

203, Im the course of the discussion of %his‘section, the High Comaissioner for
Refugees feplied to a number of questions by various delegatilone, and the
repregentative of the Secretary-Jenersl gave further detelled explanations of
perticuler items in the estimates, | |

20k, 'The representaﬁive of Cﬁechoalovakia, supported by the U.S.5.R., proposed
the delet;on,of provisions in the budget for the Office of the High Commlssioner
for Refugees. This proposal was rejected by 40 votes to 5, with 3 ebstentions.
205, The Committee epproved, by 39 votes to'6, with 2 sbstentions, the
recomendetion of the Adviscory Committee that $685,000 be approprieted under
section 19 for 1955.



Af2886
English
Page 56

Sectlon 20, Informatlon Centres

206, At its 456th meeting, the Fifth Committee considered the estimates for

- sectlon 20, Informeflion Centres. It was nobted that this Bectioﬁ did not include
provision for the Information Centre at Geneva, which was included es Chepter II

" in section 18, European Office of the United Netions.,
207. 1In its report on the estimates, the Advisory Committee had reccmmended, an
gppropriation Lor 1955 for section 20 in the amount of $905,100, ag proposed by
the Secretary-Gemeral., The Advisory Committee had nobed that the Secretary-

~ General would be reviewing in éarly 1955 the overseas -activities of the United
Netions. Thus, the Informetion Centres would come under review, both as to their
funetioning and thelr geographlcal locations, anﬂ inter alla, the review would
cover the Postal Administration and Travel Unit axtachea_tb the London Centre.
Fufther,'the gystem of differentials applied to the salerles of professional
staff perving away from Headguarters would be studled. In view.of these facts,
the Advisory Cgmmittee did not wish to make any far-reaching recommendetions at
thig stage. |
208, The Fifth Cdmmittee approved, by 37 votes to 5, the recommendation of the
Advisory Committee that $905,100 be appropriated for section 20.



Af2886
English
-Page 57

PART VI. Secretariats of the Reglonsl Economic Commissions

Section 21 - Sceretarist of the Economic Commission
~ for Asis end the For Fast
Section 22 - Secretariat of the Feonowic Commission .
for Letin Amerdcs
end ineluding ]
Section 18 - Chapter IV - Secretariat of the Heonomie
Commiggion for'Eurog_.

209. At the time of its discussion of Section 18, European Office éf the
United Netioms, the Fifth Committee had decided to consider Chapter IV of that
Section relating to the Secretariat of the Economic Commission for Europe '
together with the provisions for the Secret&éiaﬁs of the other two regiocnal
economic commissions. ' These estimates were considered by the Fifth Committee
at its 456th meeting. "
210, The Advisory Committee In its' report had recommended the following
appropriations: '
(i) For the ECE, $975,500, a reduction of $9,500 from the estimates
submitted by the Secretery-General;
(i1) For the ECAFE, $1,137,300, & reduction of $15,000 from the estimates
submltted by the Secretary-General; and '
(1ii) For the ECIA, $960,000, & reduction of $10,200 from the estimates
submitted by the Secretary-General.
211. In addition to giving its reasons for the reductions recommended, the.
Advisory Committee in its report had taken note of the Secretary-General's
‘view that the budgets of the ECAFE and ECiA had, on the basls of the 1955
estimetes, reached a point of stabllity, that of ECE having shown no increase
of establishment over the past few years. . The Committee‘further noted that
- the work and staffilng of the regional commissions would be reviewed by the
Secretary-~General esrly in 1955.
212, The Advisory Committee had Indicated that with respect to ECAFE and ECLA,
the reductions proposed should be applied to the accounts for temporary assistance,
consultante, and travel on official business. The Secretary-Generel, in his



A /2886
English
Page 58

opening statement to the Committee (A/C.5/580), had stated that he would :
sttempt to make the savings proposed by the Advisory Committee but that for -
reasons which he gave the Committee, he could not agree to undertake to achieve
those savings in the particular accounts which the Advigsory Committee had
indicated. _ |
213, At the opening of its discussion, the representative of the.Sgcréﬁary—'
General pointed out %o the Cdmmittee that the Committee's decision 6n salaries and
allowances of Under-Secretariles and officlals of equivalent rank applied also
to the offices away from Headquarters. In its application to the Executive
Secretaries of the Regional Economic Commissions,the amounts recommended by

the Advisory Committee for ECAFE and ECTA would be lncreased by $500 each,

to $1,137,800 end $960,500 respectively. 7

21k, . In the discussion by the Committee of the Secreteriats of the
Econcmic Commissions, a nuﬁber of delegations ?eiteraﬂed the greai'importance_
that they attached to the whrk of these Cummiséions These Commissions were
important Instruments in the work of the Organlzation for the acceleration of
the econcmic development of- underdeveloped countries which was one of the
priority projects of the Organlzation. ' Parnicularly in respect of this
character of the work of-therCOmmissions, cbnsideréble attention was peld to
the estimates for ECAFE and ECLA.

215. A number of delegations stamed that even though the Secretary ~General
had indicated that he was prepared to accept the redu~tlions proposed by the
Advisory Committee for ECAFE and ECLA, they themselves could not agree with
those reductions. Specifically, the work of the Commission was such thet the
use of consultaits and the cerrying out of extensive_travel was of great
importance to the success of that wak. More generally, they were not in
sgreement that any chences éhoul&'bg taken with the work of the Commisslons,
and certainly not since the amounts recommended for reduction by the Advisory
Committee would not result in large savings on the budget. Argentina proposed
that the appropriation of $970,200 requested by the'Secretarnyeneral for
Section 22, ECLA, should be approved. El Salvédor, in supporting the proposal
of Argentine, proposed that the Secretary-General's requested amcunts poth

for ECAFE, Section 21, and ECTA, Section 22 be sppropristed for 1955.



Af2886
English
Page 29

216. A number of other delegations, while expressing their sympathy with the
point of yiéy'expressed above, felt that the Committee should not teke the
step. of‘increasing the Advisory. Commitiee's recommendations 1f the Secretary-
.General hed agreed to attempt to meke the savings proposed. They felt that as
“the. Advmsory Committee had been set up to guide the Fifth Committee, and as

it had disch&;ged its dutles with the greatest care, the Commitiee was bound to
' glve close attention to whatever iecommendstions it found fit to make. They
fUrther noted that the Secretary-General would not have agreed to make the
savings recommended if he had felt that such proposals would seriocusly damage
the work of the Regional Economic Commiessions.

217. The repreaentative of Yugdslavia, expresslng the importance vhich his
delegation_attached_to the work of the Economic Commission fdr Furope, proposed
similarly that the appropriation requested by the Secretery-General for that
Commission be restored, and he associsted himself with the Argentinian and

El Salvedorien proposals.

218. The Committee approved, by 2L votes to 20, with 5 aebstentions, an
appropriation for Section 18 Chapter IV (Secretariat for the Economic Commissicn
for Burope) in the amount of $985,000.

219. The Cormittee approved, by 28 votes to 19, with 2 abstentions, the
proposal of El Salvador and Yugoslavia, that the estimates recommended by the
AGvisory Committee for Section 21 (Secreteriat of ECAFE) should be increased
by $15,000 to $1,152,800.

220. The Committee approved, by 28 votes to 19, with 2 abstentions, the
proposal of Argentine, Bl Salvador and Yugoslavie, that the estimates recomnended
by the Advisory Committee for Section 22 {Secretariat of ECLA) should be
increased by $10,200 to a total ‘of $970,700. ‘



Af2886
English
Page 60

Sectlon 23, Hospltality

221, At 1ts.456th meeting, the Committee approved unanimously the
recommendation of the Advisory Comnittee for an appropriatlion for hospitellty
expenses for 1955 in the amount of $20,000‘as requested by the Secretary—Genaral.

L}

Section 2%, BSpeciel peyments under Annex l,_paragraph 2,
of the Otaff Regulations

222, At its 456th meeting, the Fifth Committee7took nobe of the fact that

the implementation of its declsion on the salaries and allowances of
Under-Secretaries end officiels of equivalent rank at Headquarters necessitated
the approval of an amount of $50,000 for the special payments to these offlicers
approved in lieu of the representation allowences previocusly reflected under-
the various Heasdquarters sections of the budget and of the Secretary-Generalls
proposal (A/€,5/600) +that this amount be shown under a new section, section 23a,
to be titled "Special payuents under Annex 1, paragraph 2; of the

Staff ‘Begula.ﬁions "



A/28E6
English
Page 61

PART VIIT. Contractusl Printing

Section 2k, Official Records
Section 25, Publications

223, The Advisory Committee had recommendesd in its report an eppropriation

of $700,000 each for sections 2k and 25, or a total of $1,400,000 as

compared with the Secretery-General's estimate of $1,439,000. That Committee
had further recommended that the Secretary-General bé authoerized to administer
the two sections es a single unit and to transfer funds between them at his

own discretion. ' .

22k, In ite report, the Advisory Committee had also dealt with certain

general questions of control of documenﬁation, which was in effect the basic
consilderation underlying the budgetary provisions for contractual printing.

The Committee noted that this problem had had the continuing attention of the
Genersl Assembly, of the Councils, and of the Advisory Committee itself,

end that a2 number of suggestions and recommendations hed been made, including
resolutiona by the General Asserbly, on the guestion, The problem had alsoc
received continuing attention by the Secretary-General and the Publications Board.
With regard to the Secretary-Generalls concern, the Advisofy Committee referred
to the importance given to the question by the Secretary;General in his review of
the work programme in the sconomic and social fields a8 evidenced in his report
to the eighteenth session of the Economle and Social Council on the orgenization
of the work in those flelds (E/2598). 1In that report, a8 well as in his
budget estimates, the Secretary-General, in addition to stating certain geheral
premises, had indicated that his 1955 requests for contractﬁal printing had
been formulated under a declsion to attempt to malntaln requiremehté in 1955

at a level no higher than the 1954 appropriations.

225, The Fifth Committee considered the estimates for these two sections

at its 457th meeting. The members of the Committee generally expressed
concern at the growing volume in documentetion of the United Nations and

other inbernational orgasnizations, in spite of the careful attention that hed
been given the problem in preceding years, Concern was expressed not only



Afz8E6
English
Page 62

with regerd to contractual printing costs, whlch were the iﬁmediate guestion
before the Committee, bub also as regards internal reproduction, and the
concern was based not only on financial grounds but also as regerds the
effect of the large volume of documentation on the ability of the Goverpments
end the Secretarietes efficlently to operate and to concentrate on priorilty
problems.

R26. In the course of the discussion in the Fifth Committee, & number of
suggestions were made with regard to possible technical measures which mlght
be taken to reduce the costs of conﬁractual printing, such as (1) placing

of printing contracts in "soft currency areas (which also had adventages

t0 Member States in the payment of contributions}; (11) format and style

of publications; (1ii) the possibiliﬁy of establishing e Unlted Nations Press,
and (iv) the possibility of foregoing the publicetion of scme items in the
backlog with the egreement of the delegations concerned., Certain delegations
pointed to certain delays in documentatlon, both in_original and translsted
language versions, which hampered-the work of the de}egations; and.the
representative of Denmark stated that his delegation considered it would be
useful to Member States to have a schedule of the dates of publication of
important Assembly documents in 1953 and l95h, wilth reasons where appfopriate
for undue delays, ©One delegetion made suggéstions<regarding information

that should he contained in the'estim&tés in order to provide the Governments
wlth the necessary facts on which to review those estinmates. The Cheirman

of the Publications Board informed the Committee of the extensive action

that had already been teken by the Secretariat in the exploration of technical
ﬁeasures whereby savings could be effected in contractual printing and assured
the Committee that thls aspect of the problem would receive constant ettenticn,
227.: The Committee appreciated, ﬁowever, that the baslc problem involved

was control of documentation at the substanfive legvel, both as regards
deeisicns by verious orgens which resulted in additional documentetion, and

a8 regards the scope glven to these declsions by the Secretariat in its
interpretation of the actlon required.



A/2886
Erglish
Page 63

228. - As regards the first of these questions, it was pointed out that

of the $1,400,000 recommended for these two sections;o$l,300,000 related to
printing of official records; vhich were controlled by specific decisions of
the General Agserbly, and recurrent publications which had over the course

of years been requested by compeﬁent orgens and reviewed by them as to their
scope and content. The Secretary~General had notbonly a right, but also en
obligation %o review requirements in those ereas,and meke recommendatlions thereon;
but it wes only in respect of speclal publications accounting for $100,000 of the
total that the Secretary-General had eny very wide degree of discretion, and
even there, the publicatioﬁs were specifically related to desires expressed

in various bodies of the Organirzation.

229, In this general area of control, considerable attenfion was pald to

the publicetion of the Treaty Series. Tt was in regard to this Serles, which
wasg ﬁubliéhed under a provision of the Cherter and specific interpretative
decisions of the General Assembly that the Secretary-Generel had, in his budget
estimates, entered a reservation as to his abllity to maintain the 1955 expenses
at the 1954 level of approgriations. The Advisory Committee, in ite report,
‘had pointed out the fact that “the question had been given specific attention

by the General Aaeembly in- the pest, and that without a new decisicn on

the part of the General.Aesembly, little action could be taken to reduce the
costa occasloned by the publication of the Treaty Series. The Fifth Committee
‘wes, however, informed at its L5Tth meeting by the Chairmen of the Publicatlons
Boafd thet more recent experience indicated that the rate of reglstration

of treaties might be such that the provision origlnally requested for 1955
- would be sufficient, and that the Secretary-General would not therefore

himself raise at this session:fhe general question-of printing of the

Treaﬁy Series., A number of ﬂelegations commented on the problem and the
Committee approved, by 4o votes to 3, with 3 abstentions, a proposal by Augtralia
that the Secretary-General and the Advisory Committee be requested to examine
queetione raised in connexion with the publication of the Treaty Series in the
light of the experience gained eiﬁee 1950 and to report thereon to the

General Assembly at its tenth session.



Af2886
Fnglish
Page 64

250. Ap regerds the guestlon of‘the Secretariat's control of documentation,

e number of delegatlone welcomed the Secretary-ceneral's proposal to establish,

a8 a pard of.hia organizational proposals, a positlon of Director a8

Chief Editor to co~ordinate mnd controlthe implementation of the United Naetions

publicetions programme. The Advisory Committee in its report hed commented

on this proposal, stating that in its opinion, this position would more

appropriately be located administratively in the Department of Conference

Services, where the Editorial Control Unit waes placed, than in the Executive.

Office of the Secretary-General as was proposed by the Secretaﬁy-General.

That Conmittee had, however, noted that the Chief Bditor would have to

have free access to the Secretary-General in cases of differences Wi%h
subetantive departmenfa. The Chaeirman of the Publications Board, however,

. reiterated the Secretary-General's conviction thet the Director would be able

better to perform hils duties if he were diréctly responsible to the Seeretery-

General, Similaer arrengements had worked well in the pasﬁ in other areas

and the question could always be reconsidered in the light of‘experience.

25l. In the course of the discussion of these sectlons, the United Stetes

proposad & further reduction of $50,000 in the figure of $1,400,000 reqommended

by the Advieory Committee, étating that such a reduction would strengthen

the positlon of the Chief Editor.‘ Several delegations mupported this

proposal bub a number of others. indicated that they were not prepared to support

such & global ‘reduction after the detalled review made by the Advisory Commlttee

had led to that Commlittee's recommendafion, and the proposal was rejected

vy 28 votes to 10, with 8 abstentions. '

232, Czechoslovakie proposed the deletion of the provision of $3,000 for

priﬁting of publications for the OFffice of the High Commissioher for Refugees,

his delegation being bf the opinion that the activities of that 0fflice were’

contrary to resclutions adopted by the General Assembly at 1ts first and

second messions caliing for the.eariy repatriation of refugees. The

Czechoslovak propesal was rejected by 41 votes to 4, with 2 abstentions.



A /2886
English
Page 65

£33, The Fifth Comlittee:
(1) epproved, by 43 votes to 5, the recommendation of the
Advisory Conmittee for an appropristion of $700,000 ﬁnder
pection 24;
(11) “approved, by 42 votes to 5, with 1 abstention, the recommendation
of the Advisory Committee for an appropriation of $700,000 under
section 253 o
(1i1) approved unanimously, the recommendation of the Aavisory Cormitbee
that the Seecretary-General be glven authority to administer
pactiona Eh and 25 as a unit and thereby to transfer funds
between them at his direction.
234, Subsequently the Committee approved, in comnexion with & draft
resolution adopted by the Second Committée concerning a United Nations Fund
for Economic Development; & Etafement'of financial implications (see A/EBHB)
involving an Incresse of $5,100 for section 24. The draft resolution concerned
having been adopted by the General Assembly, the appropriation for thls
section was accordingly incressed by $S,100 to $705,100.
235, Consequént to the recommendation (A/2815) by the Fifth‘Committee to
the General Assembly in coﬁnexion with egenda iteﬁ 55 - translaetion of some
official documents of the General Agsembly into the Arabie lahguage in
eccordance with rule 59 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly,
aﬁd the adoptioﬁ of this recommendatioﬁ by the General Assembly, the
appropristion for section 24‘sub9equently increased by $11,000 to $716,100.



;!.,:‘"2 886
English
Page 66

PART IX. Technical Prograﬁmes

Section 26 - Technical Assistance Adwministration

Section 27 - Economic Development
Section 28 - Zoeisl Activities
SBection 29 - Public Administration

236, The Committee, at its 458th meeting, considered Part IX of the budget for 1955,
sections 26-29, comprising the contribution made from the regular United Nations
budget to technical aséistance activitiers a8 set out above. These contributions
are treated as 1ump-sum'grants—in-aid to the UNTAA and merged with funds alloceted
to that Administration by fhe Technical Ausisﬂénce Board from the Special‘Account
for the Expanded Programme for Technical Apsistance,

23T. The Secretary-General hed requested, and the Advisory Committee hed
recommended, eppropriations for these sections in the amounts that had been

approved for 1954, in a total of $1,779,600.

238, With regerd to the operation of the Unlted Nations portion of the Technical
Apsistance Programme, s number of delegations commented appreciatively on the iork
that wes being done. As regards the edministretive and financia;.aspects of the
work, the delegations referred to their comments on the poesibilities of a merger of
the Technical Assistance Administration with the newly-formed Department of Economic
and. Soéial Affeirs during the general debate on organization of the Secretariat.
While the délegations which particlpated in the diécussion generally favoured s .
merger of these two orgenizational segments, they were prepered to awelt the finding:
of the Secretary-General after the review of the TAA which he would undertske in

The course of the coming year.

239. With particuler reference to Section 26, Technical Assistance Administration,
the Committee noted that while the amount proposed for appropriation in the regular
Unlted Nations budget formed only a part of theéstablishment expenditures of the TaA,
the total costs involved were, under resdluticn 504 (V1) of the General Assembly,
subject ©o the same scrutiny on the part of the Advisory Committee as applied to
activities wholly Financed from the regular budget. On this point the Advisory
Committee had noted that the $386,700 épproyriation proposad'ﬁas a contribution

to an establishment estimeted to cost in total $1,336,000 gross, or $1,1h46,5C0 net.



A/2886
Ehglish
Page 67

The net flgure of $l,146,500 represented 18 per cent of the total funds expected to
be available Por the United Nations activities in technical assistance; and the
Advisory Committee, referring to its report on the Technical Assistance Programme
(A/2661), reiterated its view that the ratio of administrative and indirect
operational costs to total costs should not exceed 12 per cent. Recognizing,
however, that difficulties were involved in‘a rapid reduction of that figure,

the Advisory Committee expressed the hope that the Secretary-General could achieve
8 further $30,000 reductlion on the expenses of the Technical Assistance
Administration.

240, The Fifth Committee was informed by the representative of the Secretary-
General that reductions had been mede in 1953 and 1954 in the smounts of $100,000
and $250,000 respectively. It would be difficult to give a definite underteking
to save a further $30,000, but the Secretary-General would comntinue his efforts,
particularly‘in the course of the review he ﬁas to undertake, to achieve whatever
savings were possible within the TAA, He also pointed out to the Committee that
further studies were to be carried out on the proper coverage of the terms
Tedministrative! and 'in&;rect' operdtionsl costs., Pending a generally agreed
definition of these terms, comparisons of ratios of these costs to total costs
were always subject to differences iﬁ evalustion,

-Ehl. A number of delegations, referring to the.aavings that had been achieved,
expressed their satisfaction and thelr assurance that the Secretary-General would
make evéry reascnable effort to effect as far as possible the reduction recommended
by the Advisory Commitiee, particularly as all savings in administrative costs
freed additional funds for technical assistance projects. On the other hand,
several delegations ceutioned ageinst marginal savings which might affect the
effectiveness of the programme. They also expressed their interest iﬁ the study of
definition of administrative and operationsl costs,

242, The representative of the USSR stated tkat the vote by tke USSR in favour of
the .estimates as recommended by the Advisﬁry Committee would be made on the
understanding that the TAA would be reorgenized and amalgamated with the Department
of Econcmle and Sociai Affairs, ‘



4/2886
ngllsh

Page 68

243. The recommendetions of the Advisory Committee on the provisions to be made
in the United Nations budget for technical assistance activities were approved
unanimously, as follows: .

Section 26 - Technical Assistance Administration - $386,700;

Section 27 - Economic development - $479,400;

Section 28 - Soclal activities - $768;5oo;

Section 29 -~ Public Administration - $145,000.



A/2886
English
Page 69

PART X. Speclal Expenses

Sectlon 30, Transfer of the assets of the ILeague of Nations
t0 the United Nations

Section 51. Amortizetion of the Headqparters.Construction Loan

2k, At its 458th meeting the Committee approved, unanimously, the recommendations
of the Advisory Committee for appropriations for this part of the budget for 1955,
ag follows: '

Sectlon 30 -~ Transfer of the assets of the League of Nations

to the United Nations - $649,500;
Section 31 - Amortization of the Headquerters Construction
Loan - $2,000,000.

Section 32, Joint Staff Pension Boasrd and United Natlons
Staff Pension Commlttee

245, The Committee consldered the estimates for this section at its 458th meeting.
It was roted that the provision requested provided for the secretariat of the Jolnt
Staff Pension Board, the costs of which were chargeable to the Staff Pension Fund,
and the United Natioms Staff Pension Committees, the costs of which were chargeable
to the United Wations budget. The basis for distribution bf costs of this
secretariat had been agreed, generally speaking, at two-thirds belng charged to the
Fund and one=-third to thé United Nations Budget. More specifically, it was
estimated that $78,060 of the $117,600 requested would be reimburseble by the

Fund, and that amount had been teken into account in‘the egtimates Ffor misgcellaheous
ipccme. |

246, The Advisory Committee, in 1ts report, had noted in perticular that $7,690
was estimated'as the amount required for the attendance at the annual neeting of

the Board, to be held in Paris in 1955, of the nine members of the United Nations
Steff Pension Committee. It appeared to the Advisory Committee that, in view of
the costs involved, consideration should be‘given to the possibillity in a reduction
of the frequency of sessions of the Board, or in the membership of the United Nationms
Staff Pension Committee. Such a change would require an amendment of the Pension
Fund Regulatlons,



AJRBE
Englisn
Page TO

2h7, (Certain delegations, referring to the point raised by the Advisory Committee,
expressed the hope that the Secreﬁary-Genefaljwould'give‘attention to the gquestion
and report thereon at thé tenth session of the General Assembly. The Committee
was informed by the Chairman of the Joint Staff Pension Bosrd of the reesons for
the composition of the Uniteéd Bations Staff Pension Committee, and why it had so
far been considered necessary for the Board to meet annuelly. He further informed
the Committee that the question of ennual meetings would be given due attention

by the Board at its 1955'session, |

248. The representative of Denmark expressed satisfaction that the metter had
received and would continue to recelve attention. On the question of number of
representatives, he suggested that.a system of voting by proﬁy night also be
studied,

2k9. The Fifth Committee approved, by kL4 votes to none, with 1 abstention, the
recommendation of the Advisory Committee that $117,600 be appropriated under
section 32 for 1955,



A/ 2386
English
Page T1

Bection 33, The Internsgtional Court of Justice

250. The Advisory Committee had recommended, in its report on the budget
estlimates for 1955, a reduction of $164,150 in the estimates submitted by the
Secretary-General for the Internationel Court of Justice under section 33 of the
budget. $l6?;150 of that reduction related to the provision in the Becretary-
General's estimates for the funding of the pensions of the members of the Court,
which provision had been included pursuant to the Fifth Committee'ls decision on
thls question at the eighth session of the General Assembly. The Advisory
Cqmmittee had recommended deletion of this provision on purely budgetary grounds,
being of the opinion that the proposal invoived too heavy an outlay at a @ime
vhen strenuous efforts were being made to reduce the general costs of the
Orgenization. The Advisory Committee recommended the continuation for 1955 of
the method of providing for the pensions of the members of the Court as had been
followed in previous years, i,e. provide for the pensions alreedy awarded in the
annuel epproprietions for the Court and for the pensione that might result from
the non-re-election of any judges by & provision therefor in the draft resolution
relating to unforeseen and extraordinary eﬁpenses.

251, The Secretary-General had said in his opening stgtement on the budget
estimates (A/C.5/580) that he would very much regret a decision yet again to
defer the funding of members!' pensions and had pointed out that a postponement
of that opération would not be a saving and would not reduce the financial
commitments of the Organizatlion., The Committee was alsc informed by the
Registrar of the Imtermational Court of Justice that the position of the Court
on this question corresponded to thét exﬁressed by the Secretary~Generél;

252, The Com@ittee considered the estimates for section 33 at its h58th meeting.
4 number of délegations, emphasizing the fact that the members of the Cour% could
be confident that the Organization would not fail them in its pensions
obligations, concurred with the recommendation of the Advisory Commlttee.
Certain delegations also pointed to the fact that, with so émall & base,
actuarial calculation of the size of the fund required for the payment of the
pensions was difficult; and that with the passage of time the amount required
would necessarily lncrease. They wondered whether or not it might be well to
reconsider the practicabllity of funding arrangement for fhese pensions which had



A /2886
Englisgh
Page T2

been decided in principle at the first session of the General Assembly although
deferred in application. They felt, in any case, that the wisest course at the
time would be to continue the present arrangement.

253. The Committee approved, by UL votes to nome, with 2 abstentions, the
Advisory Committee recommendstion for ‘an appropristion of $600,450 under

section 3% for 1955, J

Pension entitlement of the Reglstrar of the International Court of.Justice-

25k, At its 48pnd meeting, the Cormittee considered, in comnexion with

Section 33 (the International Court of Justice) of the 1955 budget estimates, -
the question of the pension entitlement of the present Registrar of the Court.
The Committee had before it & memorandum on the subject by the Secretary-General
(a/c.5/605) and & report on the item by the Advisory Committee (Ajé8§6 and Corr.l).
255. The Secretéry-General, in his memorandum, stated that the present Registrar
of the Court who was elected fo that office on 23 October 1953 could not
pertleipste in the United Wetions Joint Staff Pension Fund because of his age
although ofherwise he would be eligible for such participéxion. However,
paragraph 7 of Article 32 of the Statute of the Court provides that "pregulations
made by the (General Assembly shall fix the conditions under which retirement
pensions mey be given 4o members of the Court and to the Registrar, vees  In
thls connexlon, the Secretary-Genersl enumerated the several factors which,

epert from the ege of the présent Registrer, indicated in the opinion of the
Court the desirabllity of carrying out the intention of the framers of the
Statute by regarding the Registrar's pension as comparsble to the Judges"
pension, Following consultations with the representatives of the Court, the
Secretary-General had proposed in paragreph 7 of his memorendum (A/C.5/605)
certein special provisions'in respect of the presenl Reglstrar,

256, The Advisory Committee, in its report (A/28%6 and Corr.l), while refraining
from meking eny recompendations as 1t was veluctant to question eny opinicn
expressed by the Court, suggested thet should the' General Assembly declde that
exceptlonal treatment was warranted, the ferms pnd conditions for participation
in the Joint Staff Pension Pund should epply in toto, with the éxception of the
age limit as provided in article IT of the regulations of that Fund, to the



A/PBE6
English
Page T3

present case, [The Advisory Committee further suggested that in the event the
Agssembly epproved the Secretary-General's proposal, an express reservation should
be made ﬁo the effect that the provision was of ‘an exceptional character and did
not constitute g precedent for the future.

257« During the discussion of this question in the Fifth Committee; the
representative of the United Kingdom proposed an amenduent by which the Advisory
Committee 's suggestion would be approved "providing that the charges other than
the contributions paid by the Registrar end the Orgenizetion fall against the
Pension Fund snd that arrangements are made sccordingly”. The amending provieo,
which was. voted on separately, was approved by 18 votes to 5, with 17 abstentions.,
The Committee then epproved by 36 votes to 5, with 1 abstention, the recommendation
of the Advisory Committee, as amended.

258. It was understood that in pursuence of the Committeets decision the Joint
Staff Pension Board would be requested to méke appropriate recommendations, in
terms of Article XXXVII of the Regulations of the Pedsion Fund, for necessary
amendments to the regulations and transmit them to the Fifth Committee for
consideration at the tenth session.



4/2886
Engitsh
Page

Section 34. @Globel reduetion in respect of uperading of estsblished posts

259, In its report>on the budget estimates, the Advisory Committee had expressed
its view that the number of upgradings proposed in the 1955 estimames-was somevhae®
high and it had accordingly recommended the establiskment of e new section,
section Bh, providing a global reduction iﬁ respect of upgrading of esteblished '
posts in Tthe amount of $3;DOO, the amount o be epplied at the discretion bf-the
Secretary-General. Ta his statement to the Fifth Committee (A/C.5/580), the
Secretary-General had said that while he did not contest the inclusion in the
budget of a new section envisaging a reductlon of $3,000 in the furds appropriated
for established posts, he would ask for the Committee's understanding thet in
agreeing Lo the recommendation he would in no way be hampered in deciding, in
the light of particular orgenizational fequirements, on & sulbsble level for
particular posts, within the limits proposed in the estimates.

260. The Commitiee considered section 34 at its 458th meeting. Certaln
delegations, in endorsing the recoﬁmendation of the Advisory Committee, expressed
concern in what they considered & gradual upward treﬁa in United Nationg selaries,
It wae thelr opinion that upgradings should be covered by the normal'within-grade
promotions and the promotion of staff to posts whiech fall vacant.

261, The representative of Argentina sought informstion as %o where the reduction
would be applled, stating that should 1t be epplied to The proposed upgradings at
the Econcmic Commission for Latin America, his-delegation could not support the '
Advisory Committeet's recommendstion. The representative of the Secretary-General
stated that the Secretary-General intended to review the proposed upgrédings in
the light of the comments of the Advisory Committee and the Fifth Committee, butb
it could not be stated at this point how the reduction would be applied.

262. The Committee approved unanimously the recommendestion of the Advisory
Comittee that a new section 34 should be included in the 1955 estimates, to
provide for a global reduction of $3,000 in respect of upgredings of esteblished
posts.



A /2886
English

Page

SECOND READING OF THE 1955 BUDGET ESTIMATES

75

263, At its 483rd meeting, on the basis of a summary of the budget situabion
submitted by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/614k/Rev,1), the Fifth Comnitiee
undertoock a second reading of the estimates, in the course of which it approved
appropriations for each section-in the amounts, and by the vobegs épecified below:

Recopmended
Seetion appropriation Yes o -~ Abstentions
Dollers (US)

1. ko2, 700% 3 5 1
2. Wo provision proposed

3. ' 143,100 3 5 0
34, 27,200 3 0 >
3b. 101,700 Unanimous

b, 100, 000 Unanimous

5 1,776,100 35 5

58 48,000 3 5

6. 2,117,050 33 6

6a., 76,650 Unanimous

Te 657, 300 3 5 0
Ta. 109,200 Unanimous

8. 3,687,000 . 3 5 0
9. 859,200 33 2 0
10, 2,53k,000 33 5 0
108. 290,000 3 0 1
11, 6,236,800 3 5 0
1la. 489,000 35 0
12, 2,976,150 3k 5 0
13, 510,000 35 pl 0
1k, 987,500 Unanimous

15, 3,437,400 35 ) 0

16, 3,625,000 3k 5 o

17, -171,600 3 5 0
18, b, 721,300 33 5 0



A /2886

English
Page T6
Recommended.
Section eppropriation Yes No  Abstentions
Dollers .(US)

19, 685,000 3% 5 1
20. 905,100 35 5 0
21, 1,152,800 B4 5 1
22, 970,700 3 5 1
23, 20,000 Unanimous
235, 50,000 33 5 2
2k, 716,100 % 5
25. 700,000 35 5 0
26, 386,700 Unanimous
27. 479, %00 Unanimous
28, 768,500 Unanimous
29, 145,000 Unsnimous
30, 649,500 Unanimous
31, 2,000,000 Unenimous
52, 117,600 Unanimous
33. 600,450 Unenimous
3k, {3,000) Unanimous |

Total $h6,863,800% 35 5 0
&*

26k,

the United N&tionS.

See paragraph 264 below,

The_amounts'approved above under section 1, and accordingly the total, would
be adjusted as required as a result of the declision to be teken regarding the
proposal for the holding in 1955 of s Commemoration of the tenth emniversary of

At its L8hth meeting, the Fifth Committee approved en amount

of $100,000 for this purpose, as set out in the Fifth.Ccmmittee‘s report on that

item (A/2885).

 The amount‘recommeh&ed for appropriation for section 1 was thereby

increased to $502,700, and the amount recammended for the total 1955 eppropriation
was_ inereased to $46,963,800,
In the course of the second reading, delegations made specific interventions
on sectlons 10s and 18 which are reflected in peragraphs 14 and 201 above

respectively.

265,



A/2886
English
Pege T7

DRAFT RESOLUTTION ON BUDGEI' APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1955

266, At 1ts h84th meeting, the Fifth Commlittee had before it a draft resolution
relating to the 1955 sppropriations {(A/C.5/L.328), That draft embodled the
declsions taken by the Committee on the sections of the 1955 budget. .
267. The Committee epproved the draft eppropriation resolution by 36 votes to L,
Accordingly, the Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly the adoption
of the draft resdlution on the budget apprbpriationﬁ’for the finencial yeer 1955,
as set out in annex A to the present report,

DRAFT RESOLUTION RELATING TO UNFORESEEN AND EXTRAORDINARY
~ EXPENSES FOR THE FINANCTIAL YEAR 1955

268, &t its 4BUth meeting, the Fifth Committee considered the resolution relating
to wnforeseen and extraordinery expenses for the finencisl year 1955. For this
purpose, the Comittee hed before 1t & draft resolublon (4/C.5/L.328) which
incorporated in the draft resolution recommended by the Advisory Committee
(A/2688, page 16) the additicnal provisions required as a result of the General
Assembly decisions on a number of rescolutions proposed by other Committees on the
financisel Implications of which the Fifth Committee had submitted reports
(see paragraphs 17 and 18 above).
269.. The Committee approved the draft resolution contained in document A/C. 5/L.528
by 34 votes to 4, with one abstention, Accordingly, the Fifth Committee recommends
to the General Assembly the adoption of the draft resolution on unforeseen and

extraordinary expenses for the financial year 1955 as set out in annex B to the
rresent report. '

RECOMMENDAT TONS OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

270. The Pifth Commlttee accordingly recommends to the General Assembly the
aedoption of the resclutions set out in amnnexes A to E which folliow,



A/2886
Englich
Annex A
Poge 1

ANNEX A

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCTIAL YRAR 1955

Draft approprlotion resolution for the financial year 1955

The (Generaol Assembly
Resolves that for the finonciol yeor 1955:

1. Appropriations totalling $US 46,963,800 are hereby voted for the following
purposes:
A, UNITED NATIONS
PART I. SESSICRS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE COUNCILS, COMMISESIONS
AND COMMITTIEES
Section Amount in US deollors
1. The General Asgembly, commissionsg ond committees..... 502,700
2. The Security Council, commissions and committees..... -
3. The Economic and Soeianl Council, commlesicons and
comttEeSI."I..l.'I..l.ID.l.‘Ii.l.l_l.l.l'.ll.'l.ll..!l lll'ﬁ’loo
%6, Permanent Central Cpium Board ond Drug Supervisory
BDdYUl‘.lI.l..‘l'l'.l'I-l.l';l.Dl.lll.ltllill.ll....l. 27,200
3. Regional economic commissioNS.ssesesscsssssessescsses 101,700
4. The Trusteeship Council, commissions ond committees.. 100,000
TOTAL, PART I. 87k, 7C0
PART II. SPECIAL MISSIONS AND RELATED ACTIVITIES
5. Spescial missions and related activities..,.eeeesssessl, 76,100
50. United Notions Field ServicCuissesescssssscsasssanssss 484,000

TOTAL, PART II. 2,260,100



A/2886
English
Annex A
Page 2

Sectlon

6a.
Te
Ta.a
8.
e

10,
10a.
11l

lla. .

12.
13.
1k,
16,
170

18.

19-

Amount in US dollars

PART ITI. WEADQUARTERS, NEW YORK

0ffices of the SecretaryeGenerolessvescoesssssscrsnsavrn
Office of UndereSecretaries without portfolicscsceasnees
Department of Political and Security Councll Affairs.ss.
Secretariat of the Military Staff Committe€ecsssssssnens
Department of Economlc and Soclal AffalrSesciscrcvescens
Department of Trusteeship and Informetion from None
Self-Governing TerritoricSeenvesessanccnnrscsresvansns
Department of Public InformatioNesesscssssnsansssacnsera
Vigitors! Service.-.-..............................-..-.
Department of Conference’Services...a..-.-.............-
Libraryc...-.......o.........-u..-.-.--.-o.....-.-..b...
Office of General ServicEBessstsssesvesnssssescscnsssranns
Temporary Assistance snd consulfafitbesssnsroccvnsvessnes
Travel of Btaffaooo.to-qaorto--o;.-cou-loat-toocoia--cno
Common staff COEtS..-.---.c-ons-.-;tnttn.o-oaoucnnooocoo
CQmmDn serViCEEooql-t.-on.o‘l..lininaontqoplnlt\.0.§..ll
Permanent equipmentescassersavesssrsersacnenscrssoransvae

TOTAL, PART III.
PART IV. EUROPEAN OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS

Eurdpean Office of the United Nations (excluding

direct costs, chapter I1L, Joint Secretariat of

the Permanent Central Opium Board and Drug Supers

viﬁory Body)-..--¢---.--...-.......---.........h 666 8¢o

Chapter III, Joint Secretariat of the Permenent
Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body.._ 5,500

Office of the United Nations High Ccmmissioner
for EﬁfUQEGchonncaouaecoatoauoouco'o-toutonl

TOTAL, PART IV.
PART V. INFORMATION CENTRES '

Information centres {other then the information
services, European Office of the
United Nations BB SR RR SRS NI REBOORST

TOTAL, PART V.

2,117,050
76,650
657,300
109,200

3,687,000

859,200
2,534,000
290,000
6 236 800
h89 000
2.976 150
510,000
ﬁB?,soo

3,625,
111,60 |
- 28,763,850

4,721,300 -

685,000
5,406, 301

05,100
905,10



az,

23,
23a.

2k,

104

L.

A[2886 .

Pnglish
" Bnnex A
Page 3
Amount in US folluys
PART VI. GSECRETARIATS OF THE REGTONAL ECONGMIC |
- COMMISSTONS {other than the Economie
Commission for Eurcpe)
Secreta.fiat of the Ecomomie Commission for
Asla andl the FAr EaSlessssensssescossnsensrte ;:152:800

Secretariat of the Econumic Commission for
Latin Anerietesseessvessssssevannsoscnnnnsnnes

TOTAL, PART VI.
PART VII. HOSPITALITY
Hbﬁpit&lit?.-»c-auaccct-o-otoontnoooo--.autc-oo -

Speciel peyments under Annex I, peragreph 2,0f
the Staff Regulaticnﬂoatvolloocno.q.n.sno.d.!

5 “TOTAL, PART VII.
PART VIII. CONTRACTUAL PRINTING

. officiel Records (excluding Chapter V, Permenent

- Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory
Bﬁdy}tii!Q!.Illn!oon!ls‘lo.;(i.tttdqoo.loooln TGL’910

Chapter V. Permsnent Qentrzl Opium Board and

rPublie&tions....-......-.-.-Q.n.i..-;..-.....c.

- TOTAL, PART VIII.
PART IX. TECHNICAL PROGRAMMES '

Technical Assistance Aﬂminiﬂtrﬂﬁion'ij.bcnlcil..oo;OBOQu
Econemic dtvelopment....;@..;h;.h;h\au....u..,a.babg.s--
Social ActiVitieso;IOivttoib;hi;i}tit}}itiiiicit'ibiii}h
Public AdmindstratioNessssesscascenvacesonesacecsonsanesne

- TOTAL, PART IX.
PART X, SPECTAL EXPENSES

Transfer of the asgets of the Leagﬁe' of Nations to the
rUhitﬁd-Nﬁtiﬂn80t¢uoctpod.-yocno.1!1;01.|oo-c-¢oonbbihb
Amortization of the Headquarters comgtrugtion Loaleesees

TOTAL, PART X.

970,700

20,000

29,000

716,100
700,000

79
768,500

145,000

649,500

2,000,000

2,123,500

70,000 .

1,416,100

1,779,600

2,649,500



A/zR86
Engliash
Amnex A
Page %

Section Amount in US dollers

PART XI, JOINT STAFF PENSION BOARD AND UNITED NATIONS
STAFF PENSION COMVITTER

32, Joint Staff Pension Boerd and United Natlons Staff
Pengion Compittecisvescaescosensssnnsatnasssesanss 1171600

| TOTAL, PART XI, 117,600
PART XTI, THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
55! The Internationsl Court of Juptlicesesscsesascsnsenss 600:”‘20

TOTAL, PART XTI. ' 600,450
34, Globsl reductions in respect of upgradings of _
eptablished DOBUSusessscaconssseassisasnanssssrsan (2.000)
‘ {3,000)

........

i * ' u—u—-—n-*
GRAND TOTALsesessscooscssenssedh, 865,800

2+ The gpyropristions voted by paragraph 1 shall be financed by contributions
from Members after adjustment as provided by the Financiel Regulations, aubject |
to the provision ef parsgraph 1 of the resolutions relating te the Working
Cspital Funds For this purpose, miscelleneous inceme for the financiel year 1955
is estimated at $US 6,832,600, -
3. The SecretarysGeneral is authorized:
(1) To edminister as a unit the following eppropristions:
(a) Provisions under Section 3e; Section 18, Chapter ITY; snd
Section 24, Chapter V;
(b) Provielons under Section 10; Section 18, Chépter II; Section 20
and in respect of Section 25 for items relsting to public
information;
(e} Provisions under Seoctions 24 and 25.
(1) 7To apply the reduction under Section 34 to varleus Sections of the
Budget; - :
(111) 'With the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
end Bufigetery Questions, to trangfer credits between sections of the
Budeet, '



Af2886 -
Englisn

Annex A
Page 5

4, In addition to the sppropriations vobed by paragraph 1, an amount of

US $13,000 is hereby appropristed for the purchase of books, periodicals, maps
and library equipment, from the incame of the Library Endowment Fund; in
accordance with the objects and proviglons of the endowment,



A /2886
English
Annex B
Page 1

ANNEX B

BUDGET ESTIMATES FCR THE FINANCTAL YEAR 1955.

Draf't resolution relating to unforeseen and exbracrdinary expenses

The Generel Assembly,

) Resolves that, for the financial year 1955,

The Secretery-General, with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions and subJect to the Finencisl Regulations
of the United Nations, is authorized to enter into commitments to meet unforeseen
and extreordinery expénses; provided that the concurrence of the Advisory
Committee ahall‘not be necepsary for:

(a) Such commitments not exceeding a total of $ US 2,000,000 if the
Seceretary-Genersl certifiea that ﬁhey relate to the maintenance of peace and
lsecurity or to urgent economic rehabilitation; _‘

(b) Such commitments as are required for the A§ Hoc Commission on prigoners
cof war; ,

(e) Such commitments as may be required for the United Nations Good Office
Commiseion on the treatment of people of Indien origin in the Uniom of South
Africa; |

(d) Such commitments as are required.for the convening of an
Internatioﬁal Conference on the peaceful uses of atomic energy;

(e) Such commitments not exceeding = total of $ US 165,000 as are required
for the purchase of Korean Service medals;

(f) Such commitments not exceeding a total of $ US 25,000 as are !
occasioned by the holding of an inter-governmentel Commodity Conférence;



Af2886
English
Annex B
Page 2

(g) Such commitments duly certified by the President of the International
Court of Justice, relating %o expenses occasioned:;
(1) By the designation of Ad Hoc Judges (Statube, Article 31);-
(i1) By the appointment of assessors. (Statute, Afticle 30), or
by the calling of witnesses and the appointmen't of experts
(Btatute, Article 50);
(111) By ‘the mointenance in office of judges who have not been re-elected
(Statute, Article 13, persgraph 3);
(iv) By the holding of sessions of the Court awsy from The Hegue
(Statute, Article 22);
(v) By the payment of travel and removal expenses of Judges not
re-electeo., and travel and remova.l expenses of new members of the
Court;
(vi) By the payment, as necessary, to Judges of pensions not awarded
prior to 15 July 195k ,
and not exceeding $2k,000, $25,000, $40,000, $75,000, $%,000 ond $26,000
respectively under eanch of the sbove six headings. .

(h) Such commitments not exceeding o total of $18,000 as may be required
in the event of the coming into force during 1955 of the Protocol for Limiting
and Regulating the Cultivation of the Poppy Plant, the Production of,
Internetional and Wholesale Trode in, and Use of Opium.

(1) Such commitments not exceeding e totel of $15,000 as. are occasioned by
the convening of the Intermetionsl Technical Conference on the conservation of
the 1living resources of the sea.

The Secretary-Genernl shall report to the Advisory Committee and to the
General Assembly, ob 1lts next reguler session, all commitments mede under the
pi'oviéions of the present resolution, together with the circumstancesl relabing
thereto, and shell submit supplementory estimates to the General Assewbly In
respect of such commitments.



A/2886
English
Anrex C
Page 1

ANNEX C

WORKING CAPITAL FUND FOR THE FINANCIAL YFAR 1955

The General Assembly,
Resolves that:
1. The Working Capital Fund shall be maintained to 31 December 1955 at the
amount of $US 21,500,000, to be derived:
(a) As to $20,000,000 from cash advances by Members in accordance with
the provigions of paragraphs 2 and 3 of the present resolution;
(b) As to $l,500,000 by previously made transfers from surplus account

as follows:
(1) 41,239,203, being the balance of surplus account as at
31 December 1950 not already applied against Members' assessments
for 1951, in accordance with General Assembly resolution 585 A (VI);
(11) $260,797, as part of the balance of surplus sccount at
%1 December 1951 not élready applied against Members' assessments
for 1952, in accordance with General Assembly resolution 676 {VIT);
2. Members shall mske cash advances to the Working Capltal Fund as regulred
under paragraph 1 (a) above in accordance with the scale adopted by the
Ceneral Assembly for contributions of Members to the tenth anmual budget;
3. There shall be éet off against this new allocation of advances the smounts
peid by Members to the Working Capital Fund for the financiel year 195k, under
General Assenbly resolution 788 (VIII) of @ December 1953, provided that, should
such advance pald by any Member to the Working Capital Fund for the finencilal
year 1954 exceed the amoumt of that Member's advance under the provision of
paragraph 2 hereof, the excess shall be.set off against the amount of contributions
payable by that Member in respect of the tenth annual budget, or any previous
budget;
k. 'The‘Secretary-General is suthorized to advance from the Working Caplitel
Fund:
() Such sums as may be neceessary to finance budgetary appropriations
pending réceipt of contributions; sums so advanced shall be reimbursed

as s00n as recéipts from contributions are avallable for the purpose;



A/2886
English
Amnex C
Page 2

(b) Such sums as may be necessary to finance commitments which:may be
duly authorized under the provisions of the regolution relating to
unforeseen and extraordiﬁary expenses., The Secretary-General shall

make provision in the budget estimates for relmbursing the Working
Capital Fund;

(¢} Such sums as, together with net sums outstending for the seme
purposes, do not exceed $125,000, to continue the revolving fund %o
finance miscellaneous self-liguidating purchases and activities.

Advences in excess of the total of $125,000 may be made with the prior
concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions. The Secretary-General shall:aubmit, with the énnual accounts,
an explanation of the outstanding balance of the revolving fund at the end
of each year;

(d) Loans to specialized agencies and preparato;y commlsgions of egencies
to be established by iﬁter-governmental,agreement under the ausplces of
the Unlted Nations to finance their work, pending receipt by the agencies
concerned of sufficient contributions under their own budgets. In meking
such loans, which shall normelly be repaysble within two years, the
Secretery-Genersl shall have regard to the proposed financlal resources

of the agency concerned, and shall obtain the prior concurrence of the
Advisory Committee on Adminigtrative and Budgetary Questions for anylcash
1ssues which would Increase the. aggregate balance outstanding (including
emounts previously advenced end outstanding) at any ome time %o en-emount
in excess of $l,500,000 and for sny issue which would increase tbe balance
outstending (including amounts‘previously admaﬁcéd;and outstanding) in
respect of any one @gency'tp an ambﬁnt.in excess of $500,000;

(e) Such sums mot exceeding $35,000 as msy be reguired to finance
payments of advance insuranée premiume where the period of insurance
extends beyond the end of the financial year in which payment is mede.
This amount mgy:be incressed with the yrior concﬁrrence of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions. The Secretary-
General shall moke provision in the budget estimates of each”year during
the life of the related policies to cover the charges appliceble to each
guch year.



A/f2886
English
Aunex D
Page 1

AWNEX D
BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1955°

Use of income derived from the Staff Agsessment Plén

The CGenersl Assembly,

Heving considered the report of the Secretary-General entitledf"Usé 6f
income derived from the Staff Assessment Plan" (4/C.5/58k and. Corr.2) and ‘the
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetarnyuéstions
thereon (4/2799), D

Having regard to the deliberations of the Fifth Committee on this subject
during the ninth session of the General Assembly,

Bequééts the Secretary-General to continue hia negotiations with those
Mermber States which have not yet become a party to the Convention on Privileges
and Immunities of the United Nations or adopted alternative measures under which
appropriate relief would be granted all United Nations officials in so far as
national income taxation 1s concerned, and to submit a report thereon as soon
as possible before the opening of the tenth session of the General Assembly,
togeﬁher with the comments of the Advisory Commlttee on that report,

Decldes to postpone to the tenth sesslon of the Assembly further consideration
of measures to be taken by the General Assembly towards a Eolutipn of the problem.




4/2886
English
Amnex B
Page 1L

ANNEX =

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1955

Increase in the dependency credit under the Staff Assessment Plan for the
Staff at Headquarters.

~

The General Assembly,

Recognizing that an inequity of treatment exists under the Staff Assessment
Plan between staff members with depehdents end those without dependents,
Resolvea that, as a temporary measure,'notwithstandingsarticle 4 of
resolution 359'(Ivj of 10 December 19h9, the following dependency credilts
shall be given between l'January 1955 and 31 December 1955 to staff members
stationed at Headquarteré or at Washlngton, D.C.
(1) & credit at the rate of two bundred dollars per ennum shall
be granted for a wife, or a dependent husband, or & dependent parent,
brother or sister, or a dependen£ child, or a mentally or physically
incapacitated child over 16 years .of age;
(11) en additional credit at the rate of one hundred dollars per annum
shall be granted for each additional dependent child, for whom
credit has not been granted under paragreph (i) above.





